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1. Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new Propagation Box Set with LED. You have 
selected a high-quality product. These instructions for use are an integral part of the prod-
uct. They contain important information on safety, use and disposal. Be sure to familiarise 
yourself with all assembly, operating and safety instructions before assembling and using 
the product for the first time. Use the product only as described and for the specified 
uses. Please hand over all documents to third parties when passing on the product.

Symbols used
The following symbols and signal words are used in these instructions, on the seed starter 
tray set, the accessories or on the packaging.

WARNING! 	� Indicates a hazard which, if not avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.

CAUTION! 	� Indicates a hazard which, if not avoided, could result in minor or 
moderate injury.

	 NOTE! 	 Warns of possible property damage.

	 DC voltage

	 Protection class III: this device is operated at a safety extra-low voltage.

	 Use indoors only.

	 USB connection

  	� This product complies with all the applicable requirements of the European Eco-
nomic Area.

  	 This product complies with all applicable UK requirements.

Various disposal and recycling pictograms. The product and packaging must be disposed 
of in an environmentally-friendly manner and in accordance with the regulations. Please 
note the disposal instructions in the “Recycling” section.

(See “Scope of delivery / Part designation” section for the meaning of the symbols on the 
LED control unit)
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Scope of delivery / Parts designation (see illustrations on fold-out page)

1 	 3 seed trays, each consisting of 1:
	 1a	 Green base tray
	 1b	 Black insert with 24 cells
	 1c	 Transparent lid
	 1c1	 Air vents
	 1c2	 Slots for vent slider/LED panel 2 lugs

2 	 3 vent slider/LED panels, mod. SMX-AZS13-01/LED
	 2a	 USB input (USB-C)
	 2b	 LEDs
	 2c	 Lugs for connecting to lid 1c
	 2d	 Vent openings

3 	 1 USB cable with integrated LED control unit, mod. SMX-AZS13-01/RC
	 3a	 USB input connector (USB- A)
	 3b	 LED control unit Buttons

		  On/off

		  Timer setting

		  Timer set to 6 hours

		  Timer set to 12 hours

		  Light change

		  Dimmer function up/down

		  3c      3 x USB output connectors (USB-C)

4 	� 1 x instructions for use (assembly, operating and safety instructions) (without illustra-
tion)

You will also need:  
A power supply unit with an USB-A output and an output voltage of 5 volts (not included).
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Technical data for the Propagation Box Set with LED, 13-piece, IAN 494445_2504

Model number:	 SMX-AZS13-01
Nominal voltage:	 5 V 
Power consumption:	 max. 6.75 W (2.25 W per LED panel)
Rated current: 	 max. 1.35 A (0.45 A per panel)
LED risk group:	� Exempt group according to IEC/EN 62471:  

no photobiological hazard
Protection class:	 III
Plug type:	 Input: USB-A; output: USB-C
Installation location:	 For indoor use only

2. Safety
Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to comply with these safety instructions 
can cause serious injury. Keep all safety information and instructions for future reference. 
Please also hand over all documents to third parties when passing on the Propagation 
Box Set with LED, 13-piece.

Intended use
This set is designed for growing plants indoors. The set must only be used according 
to the instructions in this manual and not for any other purpose. All other uses or any 
alteration to the set are deemed improper and could lead to property damage and even 
personal injury. The manufacturer or vendor assumes no liability for damage caused by 
improper or incorrect use. The set is not intended for commercial use.

General safety instructions for the Propagation Box Set with LED, 
13-piece

  �This device may be used by children aged 8 years and over and persons with im-
paired physical, sensory or mental abilities or those lacking experience and knowledge 
provided they are supervised or briefed on the safe use of this device and the resulting 
hazards. Children must not be allowed to play with the device. This device should not 
be cleaned or maintained by children without supervision.

  �If the connection cable of this device (cable with integrated LED control unit, part no. 3) 
is damaged, it must be replaced by a special connection cable available from the manu-
facturer or its customer service.

  �Only connect this device to a SELV power supply (Safety Extra Low Voltage). Only use 
approved USB power adapters with a USB-A output and an output voltage of 5 volts, 
max. 2A.

  �The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its 
end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.

  �This device may only be installed and operated indoors.
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WARNING  Ensure that the electrical and electronic components of the set 
do not come into contact with water. Risk of damage and injury! Take special care when 
watering the plants and make sure that the tray is sealed so that no water can leak out.

NOTE!  The temperature inside the seed trays can rise very quickly in direct 
sunlight. This can cause damage to the seed trays and the plants.

3. Before use
Choosing the location
Take into account the needs of your plants and seedlings when choosing a suitable loca-
tion. Select the location based on the following:

  ��This germination set is only suitable for indoor use.
  ��Place the seed trays in a bright spot away from direct sunlight. Any shortage of light can 
be compensated for with the LED panels.

  ��Do not place in a draught or next to a heat source.
  ��Choose a flat, stable surface.
  ��Ensure that a suitable power source is within reach so that the LED panels can be con-
nected.

Assembling the seed trays and connecting them to the power supply
  ��Place the three inserts (1b) in the three trays (1a).
  ��Press the three USB output plugs (3c) on the cables (3) firmly into the USB inputs (2a) 
on the vent slider/LED panels (2). (Figure A) You can pull the cables apart slightly to do 
this if necessary. (Figure B)

  ���Press the three vent slider/LED panels (2) into the transparent lids (1c) so that the lugs 
on the vent sliders (2c) snap into the slots in the lids (1c2). (Figure C) Apply some light 
counterpressure to the underside of the lids to prevent them from being damaged.

  ��Close the seed trays by placing the lids (1c) on the trays (1a).
  ��Insert the USB input plug (3a) on the cable (3) into the socket of a suitable power supply 
unit with a USB-A output. Make sure that you insert it the right way round. Only use 
approved USB power adapters bearing the CE logo and with the required 5V output 
voltage.

  �Connect the USB power supply to the mains.

The Propagation Box Set with LED is now ready for use.
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4. Use
Filling the cells
Open the seed trays and fill the cells with soil, add seeds and water as required. Then 
close the seed trays by placing the lids (1c) on the trays (1a).

Switching on and off
  ��Press the on/off button  on the LED control unit (3b) to switch on the LEDs.
  ��Press the on/off button  again to switch off the LEDs.

Adjusting and controlling the LEDs
If the LEDs are lit, proceed as follows to control the light:

Timer
  ���Press the timer button  once. The display  lights up: the timer is now set to six 
hours. The LEDs will now always be on for six hours and off for 18 hours until this func-
tion is deactivated.

  ���If you press the timer button again,  the display lights up:  the timer is now set to 
twelve hours and the LEDs will remain on for twelve hours and off for twelve hours until 
this function is deactivated.

  ���Press the timer button again  to deactivate the timer function. Alternatively, you can 
press the on/off button  or disconnect the power supply.

Changing the light
  ���Press the light change button  once.  Only one of the three LED panels is now lit.
  ���If you press the light change button again,  the two LED panels that were previously 
off will light up.

  ���All three LED panels will light up again  if you press the light change button one 
more time.

  ���The setting remains unchanged even after the  on/off button is pressed. However, it 
will be deleted if the power supply is interrupted.

Setting the brightness
  ����Press the dimmer button  several times until the required brightness is obtained. Sev-
en brightness levels are available in total.

  ���The brightness setting remains unchanged even after the  on/off button is pressed. 
However, it will be deleted if the power supply is interrupted.

Air vents
There are four vent openings (1c1, 2d) in each of the lids (1c) and in the vent slider/LED 
panels (2). Slide the vent slider/LED panels to the left or right as required to achieve the 
desired degree of ventilation. (Figure D)
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5. Maintenance, cleaning, storage and transport
Maintenance and repairs
The Propagation Box Set with LED is maintenance-free. The end user must not carry out 
any maintenance or repair work. Please contact our customer service if you experience 
any operating faults. Spare parts are available from our customer service department.

Cleaning
  ���Clean the LED panels, cable and LED control unit with a damp cloth if necessary. Do not 
use aggressive abrasive cleaning agents, solvents or petrol. These components must 
not be sprayed with or soaked in water.

  ���Clean the trays, inserts and lids under running water if necessary. Do not use aggressive 
abrasive cleaning agents, solvents or petrol.

  ���Let all parts dry thoroughly before storing the Propagation Box Set with LED.

Storage and transport conditions
  ���Store the Propagation Box Set with LED, 13-piece in a cool, dry place, preferably in its 
original packaging and out of the reach of children, when not in use.

  ���We recommend transporting the Propagation Box Set with LED in its original packaging.

6. Declaration of conformity
  �The EU declaration of conformity can be requested from the manufacturer’s cus-
tomer service.

7. Recycling
   �Dispose of the product and packaging in an environmentally-friendly manner and in 

accordance with to all regulations.

Packaging disposal

   �Sort the packaging materials properly before disposing of them. Cardboard 
goes in the waste paper bin, foil in the recyclable materials collection bin.

Disposing of LED panels, cables and LED control unit
   �The crossed-out wheelie bin symbol means that this device must not be dis-

posed of with household waste at the end of its useful life. The device must be
	 handed in at a designated collection point, recycling centre or to a waste dis-
posal company. Distributors of electrical and electronic equipment and distributors of 
foodstuffs are also obliged to take these products back. LIDL offers return options in its 
branches and stores. Returns and disposal are free of charge. When purchasing a new 
device, you have the right to return a corresponding used device free of charge. You also 
have the option of returning up to three old devices free of charge, provided that their di-
mensions do not exceed 25 cm, regardless of whether you purchase a new device. Please 
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delete all personal data before returning the device. Before returning the device, please 
remove any ordinary or rechargeable batteries that are not enclosed in the old device, as 
well as any bulbs that can be removed without causing damage, and dispose of them 
separately.

  ��Information on collection points for old devices can be obtained from your municipal 
authorities, the public waste disposal authority, an authorised body for the disposal of 
WEEE or your waste collection service.

Disposing of trays, inserts and lids
  �The trays, inserts and lids are made from 100% PET. They must be disposed of 

with plastic waste in accordance with the regulations applicable in your region.

8. Warranty
Smartmaxx GmbH warranty
Dear customer, 
This device comes with a three-year warranty from the purchase date. You have statutory 
rights vis-à-vis the seller of the product in the event of product defects. These statutory 
rights are not limited by our warranty outlined below.

Warranty conditions
The warranty period begins on the purchase date. Please keep the original receipt in a 
safe place. It will be required as proof of purchase. If a material or manufacturing defect 
occurs within three years of the purchase date of this product, we will repair or replace the 
product or refund the purchase price at our discretion. This warranty requires you to return 
the defective device with proof of purchase (receipt) within the three-year period, together 
with a brief written description of the defect and when it occurred.
If the defect is covered by our warranty, you will receive the repaired device or a new 
product. The warranty period does not begin again when a product has been repaired or 
replaced.

Warranty period and statutory claims for defects
Repairs carried out during the warranty period do not extend the warranty. This also 
applies to replaced and repaired parts. Any damage and defects present at the time of 
purchase must be reported as soon as the product is unpacked. Any repairs made after 
the expiry of the warranty period will incur a charge.

Scope of warranty
This device has been carefully produced according to strict quality guidelines and meticu-
lously tested before delivery.
The warranty applies to material and manufacturing defects. This warranty does not cover 
product parts that are subject to normal wear and tear and are therefore considered as 
wear parts or damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches, batteries or glass parts. This warranty 
is void if the product has been damaged or improperly used or maintained. All the instruc-
tions provided in this manual for proper use of the product must be followed. All uses and 
actions that are advised or warned against in the instructions for use must be avoided 
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without exception.
The product is intended for private use only and not for commercial use. The warranty will 
not apply in the event of abusive or improper handling, use of force and interventions that 
are not carried out by our authorised service centre.

Processing in the event of a warranty claim
Please follow the instructions below to ensure that your request is processed quickly:

  � �For all inquiries, please be ready to provide the receipt and item number (IAN 
494445_2504) as proof of purchase.

  ��In the event of functional or other defects, please contact the service department below 
first by telephone or by email. If a product is found to be defective, you can send it 
postage paid with proof of purchase (receipt) and a description of the fault and when it 
occurred to the service address provided.

9. Service/Supplier
For service and warranty enquiries please contact:

Smartmaxx GmbH
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, GERMANY 
Hotline: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
E-Mail:  
GB: support.gb@smartmaxx.info

Supplier:  
Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, GERMANY
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1. Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen LED-Anzuchtkastensets. Sie haben 
sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist 
Bestandteil des Produktes. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und 
Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der Montage und der ersten Benutzung mit allen Mon-
tage-, Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie 
beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei 
Weitergabe des Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

Verwendete Symbole
Die folgenden Symbole und Signalworte werden in dieser Anleitung, auf dem Anzuchtkas-
tenset, auf dem Zubehör oder auf der Verpackung verwendet.

WARNUNG!  �Bezeichnet eine Gefährdung, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, 
den Tod oder eine schwere Verletzung zur Folge haben kann.

VORSICHT!  �Bezeichnet eine Gefährdung, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, 
eine geringfügige oder mäßige Verletzung zur Folge haben kann.

HINWEIS!  Warnt vor möglichen Sachschäden.

	 Gleichspannung

	 Schutzklasse III: dieses Gerät wird mit Schutzkleinspannung betrieben.

	 Nur in Innenräumen verwenden.

	 USB-Anschluss

	� Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle anzuwendenden Gemeinschaftsvorschriften des Eu-
ropäischen Wirtschaftsraums

	 Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle anzuwendenden Vorschriften Großbritanniens

Diverse Entsorgungs- und Recyclingpiktogramme. Produkt und Verpackung müssen 
umweltgerecht und vorschriftsmäßig entsorgt werden. Bitte beachten Sie die Entsorgung-
shinweise im Abschnitt „Recycling“.

(Für die Bedeutung der Symbole auf der LED-Steuereinheit, siehe Abschnitt „Lieferumfang 
/ Teilebezeichnung“)
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Lieferumfang / Teilebezeichnung (Siehe Abbildungen auf Ausklappseite)

1     3x Anzuchtkasten, bestehend aus je 1x:
	 1a	 Schale, grün
	 1b	 Einsatz mit 24 Pflanzplätzen, schwarz
	 1c	 Deckel, transparent
	 1c1	 Lüftungsöffnungen
	 1c2	 Aussparungen für die Stifte der Lüftungsschieber / LED-Panel 2

2     3x Lüftungsschieber / LED-Panel, Mod. SMX-AZS13-01/LED
	 2a	 USB-Eingang (USB-C)
	 2b	 LEDs
	 2c	 Stifte für die Verbindung mit dem Deckel 1c
	 2d	 Lüftungsöffnungen

3     1x USB-Kabel mit integrierter LED-Steuereinheit, Mod. SMX-AZS13-01/RC
	 3a	 USB-Eingangsstecker (USB-A)
	 3b	 LED-Steuereinheit. Tastenbelegung:

		  Ein / Aus

		  Einstellung des Timers

		  Timer eingestellt auf 6 Stunden

		  Timer eingestellt auf 12 Stunden

		  Wechsel der Beleuchtung

		  Dimmfunktion auf / ab

		  3c      3x USB-Ausgangsstecker (USB-C)

4     �1x Bedienungsanleitung (Montage-, Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise) (ohne 
Abbildung)

Sie benötigen zusätzlich:  
ein Netzteil mit USB-A-Ausgang und einer Ausgangsspannung von 5 Volt (nicht enthalten).
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Technische Daten für das LED-Anzuchtkastenset 13tlg., IAN 494445_2504

Modellnummer:	 SMX-AZS13-01
Nennspannung:	 5 V 
Aufnahmeleistung:	 max. 6.75 W (2.25 W pro LED-Panel)
Nennstrom	 max. 1.35 A (0.45 A pro panel)
LED-Risikogruppe:	� Freie Gruppe gemäß IEC/EN 62471:  

keine photobiologische Gefährdung 
Schutzklasse:	 III
Steckertyp:	 Eingang: USB-A; Ausgang: USB-C
Aufstellungsort:	 Nur in Innenräumen verwenden

2. Sicherheit
Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung 
können schwere Verletzungen verursachen. Bewahren sie alle Sicherheitshinweise 
und Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf. Händigen sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des 
LED-Anzuchtkastensets 13tlg. an Dritte ebenfalls mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Dieses Set ist für die Anzucht von Pflanzen in Innenräumen konzipiert. Das Set darf nur 
gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung und zu keinem anderen Zweck verwendet 
werden. Jede andere Verwendung oder jede Veränderung des Sets gilt als nicht bestim-
mungsgemäß und kann zu Sachschäden oder sogar Personenschäden führen. Der Hers-
teller oder Händler übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch nicht bestimmungs-
gemäßen oder falschen Gebrauch entstanden sind. Das Set ist nicht für den gewerblichen 
Einsatz bestimmt.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise für das LED-Anzuchtkastenset 13tlg.
  �Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit verrin-
gerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung 
und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren 
Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung 
dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

  �Wenn die Anschlussleitung dieses Gerätes (Kabel mit integrierter LED-Steuereinheit, 
Teilezeichnung Nr. 3) beschädigt wird, muss sie durch eine besondere Anschlussleitung 
ersetzt werden, die vom Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst erhältlich ist.

  �Schließen Sie dieses Gerät ausschließlich an eine SELV-Stromversorgung an (Sicherheit-
skleinspannung, Engl. Safety Extra Low Voltage, SELV) an. Verwenden Sie nur zugelass-
ene USB-Netzteile mit USB-A-Ausgang und einer Ausgangsspannung von 5 Volt,  
max. 2A.

  �Dieses Gerät darf nur in Innenräumen aufgestellt und betrieben werden.
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WARNUNG!  Achten Sie darauf, dass die elektrischen und elektronischen Kom-
ponenten des Sets nicht mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen. Beschädigungs- und Verletzu-
ngsgefahr! Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig beim Gießen der Pflanzen und achten Sie 
darauf, dass die Schale dicht ist und kein Wasser ausrinnen kann.

HINWEIS!  Die Temperatur im Inneren der Anzuchtkästen kann bei direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung sehr schnell ansteigen. Dies kann zu Beschädigung an den Anzucht-
kästen und an den Pflanzen führen.

3. Vor der Verwendung
Auswahl des Aufstellungsortes
Berücksichtigen Sie die Bedürfnisse Ihrer Pflanzen und Keimlinge bei der Auswahl eines 
geeigneten Aufstellungsortes. Wählen Sie den Ort anhand folgender Aspekte aus:

  ��Dieses Anzuchtset ist nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.
  ��Stellen Sie die Anzuchtkästen an einen hellen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung auf. 
Ein eventueller Mangel an Licht kann mit den LED-Panels ausgeglichen werden.

  ��Vermeiden Sie Zugluft oder Heizquellen in unmittelbarer Nähe.
  ��Wählen Sie eine ebene und stabile Fläche.
  ��Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine Stromquelle in Reichweite ist, damit die LED-Panels ang-
eschlossen werden können.

Zusammensetzen der Anzuchtkästen und Anschluss an das  
Stromnetz

  ��Geben Sie die drei Einsätze (1b) jeweils in eine Schale (1a).
  ��Drücken Sie die drei USB-Ausgangsstecker (3c) des Kabels (3) fest in die USB-
Eingänge (2a) der Lüftungsschieber / LED-Panels (2). (Abbildung A) Bei Bedarf können 
Sie die Kabel dazu etwas auseinanderziehen. (Abbildung B)

  ���Drücken Sie die drei Lüftungsschieber / LED-Panels (2) so in die transparenten Deckel 
(1c), dass die Stifte der Lüftungsschieber (2c) in die Aussparungen der Deckel (1c2) ein-
rasten. (Abbildung C) Üben Sie dabei an der Unterseite der Deckel etwas Gegendruck 
aus, damit die Deckel nicht beschädigt werden.

  ��Schließen Sie die Anzuchtkästen, indem Sie die Deckel (1c) auf die Schalen (1a) legen.
  ��Drücken Sie den USB-Eingangsstecker (3a) des Kabels (3) in Buchse eines passenden 
Netzteils mit USB-A-Ausgang. Achten Sie dabei auf die korrekte Einsteckrichtung. Ver-
wenden Sie nur zugelassene, mit CE-Logo versehene USB-Netzteile mit der benötigten 
Ausgangsspannung von 5 Volt.

  ��Verbinden Sie das USB-Netzteil mit dem Stromnetz.

Das LED-Anzuchtkastenset ist nun einsatzbereit.
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4. Verwendung
Befüllen der Pflanzeinsätze
Öffnen Sie die Anzuchtkästen und befüllen Sie die Pflanzeinsätze nach Wunsch mit Erde, 
Pflanzensamen und Wasser. Schließen Sie anschließend die Anzuchtkästen, indem Sie die 
Deckel (1c) auf die Schalen (1a) legen.

Ein- und Ausschalten
  ��Drücken Sie die Ein-Aus-Taste  der LED-Steuereinheit (3b), um die LEDs einzu- 
schalten.

  ��Drücken Sie die Ein-Aus-Taste  erneut, um die LEDs auszuschalten.

Regeln und Steuern der LEDs
Gehen Sie bei eingeschalteten LEDs wie folgt vor, um die Beleuchtung zu steuern:

Timer
  ���Drücken Sie die Timer-Taste  einmal. Die Anzeige  leuchtet auf: der Timer ist nun 
auf sechs Stunden eingestellt. Bis zur Deaktivierung dieser Funktion werden die LEDs 
nun immer sechs Stunden ein- und 18 Stunden ausgeschaltet sein.

  ���Wenn Sie die Timer-Taste  ein weiteres Mal drücken, leuchtet die Anzeige  auf: 
der Timer ist nun auf zwölf Stunden eingestellt und die LEDS werden bis zur Deaktivi-
erung dieser Funktion immer zwölf Stunden ein- und zwölf Stunden ausgeschaltet sein.

  ���Um die Timer-Funktion zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie die die Timer-Taste  erneut. 
Alternativ können die auch die Ein/Aus-Taste  drücken oder die Stromversorgung 
unterbrechen.

Wechsel der Beleuchtung
  ���Drücken Sie die Beleuchtungswechseltaste  einmal. Von den drei LED-Panels 
leuchtet nun nur mehr eines.

  ���Wenn Sie die Beleuchtungswechseltaste  ein weiteres Mal drücken, leuchten die 
beiden LED-Panels, die vorher dunkel waren.

  ���Nach einem weiteren Drücken der Beleuchtungswechseltaste  leuchten wieder alle 
drei LED-Panels.

  ���Die Einstellung wird auch nach dem Drücken der Ein-Aus-Taste  beibehalten. Beim 
Unterbrechen der Stromversorgung wird sie aber gelöscht.

Einstellen der Helligkeit
  ����Drücken Sie die Dimm-Taste  mehrmals, bis die gewünschte Helligkeit erreicht ist. 
Insgesamt stehen sieben Helligkeitsgrade zur Verfügung.

  ���Die eingestellte Helligkeit wird auch nach dem Drücken der Ein-Aus-Taste  beibe-
halten. Beim Unterbrechen der Stromversorgung wird sie aber gelöscht.
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Lüftung
In den Deckeln (1c) und in den Lüftungsschiebern / LED-Panels (2) befinden sich je vier 
Lüftungsöffnungen (1c1, 2d). Schieben Sie die Lüftungsschieber/ LED-Panels nach Bedarf 
nach links oder rechts, um den gewünschten Öffnungsgrad der Lüftungsöffnungen zu 
erreichen. (Abbildung D)

5. Wartung, Reinigung, Lagerung und Transport
Wartung und Reparaturen
Das LED-Anzuchtkastenset ist wartungsfrei. Durch den Endverbraucher können keine 
Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten durchgeführt werden. Setzen Sie sich bei einem 
Betriebsfehler mit unserem Kundendienst in Verbindung. Ersatzteile sind bei unserem 
Kundendienst erhältlich.

Reinigung
  ���Reinigen Sie die LED-Panels, das Kabel und die LED-Steuereinheit bei Bedarf mit einem 
feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Scheuermittel und keine Lösungsmittel 
oder Benzin. Diese Komponenten dürfen weder mit Wasser abgespritzt werden, noch in 
Wasser gelegt werden.

  ���Reinigen Sie die Schalen, die Einsätze und die Deckel bei Bedarf unter fließendem Wass-
er. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Scheuermittel und keine Lösungsmittel oder Benzin.

  ���Lassen Sie alle Teile gründlich trocken, bevor Sie das LED-Anzuchtkastenset lagern.

Lager- und Transportbedingungen
  ���Bei Nichtgebrauch lagern Sie das LED-Anzuchtkastenset an einem kühlen und trock-
enen Ort, bevorzugt in der Originalverpackung und außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern.

  ���Transportieren Sie das LED-Anzuchtkastenset bevorzugt in der Originalverpackung.

6. Konformitätserklärung
   �Die EU-Konformitätserklärung kann beim Kundendienst des Herstellers ange-

fordert werden

7. Recycling
   �Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und die Verpackung umweltgerecht und vorschrifts-

gemäß.

Verpackung entsorgen
   �Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung sortenrein. Geben Sie Pappe und Karton 

zum Altpapier, Folien in die Wertstoffsammlung.
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LED-Panels, Kabel und LED-Steuereinheit entsorgen
   �Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne bedeutet, dass dieses Gerät am 

Ende der Nutzungszeit nicht über den Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden darf. Das 
Gerät ist bei eingerichteten Sammelstellen, Wertstoffhöfen oder Entsorgungs-

betrieben abzugeben. Zudem sind Vertreiber von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten sowie 
Vertreiber von Lebensmitteln zur Rücknahme verpflichtet. LIDL bietet Ihnen Rückgabe-
möglichkeiten direkt in den Filialen und Märkten an. Rückgabe und Entsorgung sind für 
Sie kostenfrei. Beim Kauf eines Neugerätes haben Sie das Recht, ein entsprechendes 
Altgerät unentgeltlich zurückzugeben. Zusätzlich haben Sie die Möglichkeit, unabhängig 
vom Kauf eines Neugerätes, unentgeltlich (bis zu drei) Altgeräte abzugeben, die in keiner 
Abmessung größer als 25 cm sind. Bitte löschen Sie vor der Rückgabe alle personenbe-
zogenen Daten. Bitte entnehmen Sie vor der Rückgabe Batterien oder Akkumulatoren, 
die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen sind, sowie Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei entnommen 
werden können und führen diese einer separaten Sammlung zu.

  ��Informationen zu Sammelstellen für Altgeräte erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Stadtverwaltung, 
dem öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger, einer autorisierten Stelle für die Ent-
sorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten oder Ihrer Müllabfuhr.

Schalen, Einsätze und Deckel entsorgen
  �Die Schalen, die Einsätze und die Deckel bestehen aus 100% PET. Entsorgen Sie 

diese mit dem Kunststoffmüll gemäß der in Ihrer Region geltenden Vorschriften.

8. Garantie
Garantie der Smartmaxx GmbH
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, 
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Mängeln 
dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. 
Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie nicht 
eingeschränkt.

Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Original-Kassenbon 
gut auf. Dieser wird als Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt. Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab 
dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Pro-
dukt von uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert, ersetzt, oder der Kaufpreis 
erstattet. Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-Jahres-Frist das 
defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz beschrieben 
wird, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein 
neues Produkt zurück. Mit Reparatur oder Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer 
Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte 
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und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene Schäden und Mängel müssen 
sofort nach dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende 
Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang
Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig produziert und vor Auslief-
erung gewissenhaft geprüft.
Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt 
sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher als Ver-
schleißteile angesehen werden können oder für Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, 
z. B. Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind. Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das 
Produkt beschädigt, nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße 
Benutzung des Produkts sind alle in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Anweisungen 
genau einzuhalten. Verwendungszwecke und Handlungen, von denen in der Bedienung-
sanleitung abgeraten oder vor denen gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.
Das Produkt ist lediglich für den privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch bes-
timmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und 
bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung vorgenommen 
wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den fol-
genden Hinweisen:

  ��Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer (IAN 
494445_2504) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

  ��Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten kontaktieren Sie zunächst die 
nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail. Ein als defekt 
erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und 
der Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an 
die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift übersenden.

9. Service / Lieferant
Im Falle von Service- und Gewährleistung kontaktieren Sie zuerst:

Smartmaxx GmbH
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, DEUTSCHLAND 
Hotline: +49 89 678 45 06 22 
E-Mail: DE: support.de@smartmaxx.info
Lieferant:  
Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, DEUTSCHLAND
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1. Introduktion
Grattis till köpet av ditt nya LED-odlingsråg. Du har valt en högkvalitativ produkt. Denna 
bruksanvisning är en del av produkten. Den innehåller viktig information för säkerhet, 
användning och avfallshantering. Innan montering och första användning, läs igenom 
alla monterings-, drifts- och säkerhetsanvisningar. Produkten ska enbart användas enligt 
beskrivningen och inom de angivna användningsområdena. Samtliga dokument ska med-
följa produkten vid överlåtelse av produkten till tredje part.

Symbolöversikt
Följande symboler och signalord används i denna bruksanvisning, på LED-odlingstrågen, 
på tillbehören eller på förpackningen.

VARNING!  �Betecknar en fara som, om den inte undviks, kan leda till dödsfall 
eller allvarlig skada.

SE UPP!  �Betecknar en fara som, om den inte undviks, kan leda till mindre 
eller måttlig skada.

OBS!  Varnar för eventuella egendomsskador.

	 Likström

	 Skyddsklass III: denna produkt drivs med extra låg säkerhetsspänning.

	 Använd endast inomhus.

	 USB-anslutning

	� Denna produkt överensstämmer med alla tillämpliga bestämmelser inom det Euro-
peiska ekonomiska samarbetsområdet

	 Denna produkt överensstämmer med alla tillämpliga bestämmelser i Storbritannien

Olika piktogram för avfallshantering och återvinning. Produkten och förpackningen ska 
avfallshanteras på ett miljövänligt sätt och enligt föreskrifterna. Beakta anvisningarna för 
avfallshantering i avsnittet “Återvinning”.

(Betydelsen av symbolerna på LED-kontrollenheten finns i avsnittet “Leveransomfattning/
delarnas namn”)
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Leveransomfattning/delarnas namn (Se illustrationer på utvikbar sida)

1     3 st. odlingstråg, vardera bestående av 1 st.:
	 1a	 Skål, grön
	 1b	 Insats med 24 planteringsytor, svart
	 1c	 Lock, genomskinligt
	 1c1	 Ventilationsöppningar
	 1c2	 Utskärningar för stiften på ventilationsreglagen/LED-panel 2

2     3 st. ventilationsreglage/LED-panel, modell SMX-AZS13-01/LED
	 2a	 USB-ingång (USB-C)
	 2b	 LED-lampor
	 2c	 Stift för anslutning till lock 1c
	 2d	 Ventilationsöppningar

3     1 st. USB-kabel med integrerad LED-kontrollenhet, modell SMX-AZS13-01/RC
	 3a	 USB-ingångskontakt (USB-A)
	 3b	 LED-kontrollenhet. Knappinställningar:

		  På/Av

		  Ställa in timern

		  Timer inställd på 6 timmar

		  Timer inställd på 12 timmar

		  Byta belysning

		  Dimmerfunktion upp/ner

		  3c      3 st. USB-utgångskontakter (USB-C)

4     �1 st. bruksanvisning (monterings-, drifts- och säkerhetsanvisningar) (utan illustration)

Du behöver också:  
En strömadapter med USB-A-utgång och en utspänning på 5 volt (ingår ej).
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Tekniska specifikationer för LED-odlingstrågset i 13 delar, IAN 494445_2504

Modellnummer:	 SMX-AZS13-01
Nominell spänning:	 5 V 
Total effektförbrukning:	 max. 6.75 W (2.25 W per LED-panel)
Märkström:	 max. 1.35 A (0.45 A för varje panel)
LED-riskgrupp:	� Undantagen grupp enligt IEC/EN 62471: 

ingen fotobiologisk fara
Skyddsklass:	 III
Typ av stickkontakt:	 ingång: USB-A; utgång: USB-C
Installationsplats:	 Endast för inomhusbruk

2. Säkerhet
Läs alla säkerhetsanvisningar och instruktioner. Underlåtenhet att följa desa kan leda till 
allvarlig skada. Spara alla säkerhetsanvisningar och instruktioner för framtida referens. 
Samtliga dokument ska medfölja produkten vid överlåtelse av LED-odlingstrågset i 13 
delar till tredje part.

Avsedd användning
Detta set är avsett för odling av växter inomhus. Det får endast användas i enlighet med 
anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning och inte för något annat ändamål. All annan an-
vändning eller modifiering av setet anses vara felaktig och kan leda till skada på egendom 
eller till och med personskada. Tillverkaren eller återförsäljaren ansvarar inte för skador 
som har uppstått på grund av felaktig användning. Setet är inte avsett för kommersiellt 
bruk.

Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar för LED-odlingstrågset i 13 delar
  �Denna produkt kan användas av barn över 8 år och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller som saknar kunskap om eller erfarenhet av produk-
ten såvida de hålls under uppsikt eller har instruerats i hur produkten används på ett 
riskfritt sätt och har förstått vilka faror som kan uppstå. Barn får inte leka med produk-
ten. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

  �Om anslutningskabeln till denna produkt (kabel med integrerad LED-kontrollenhet, 
delritning nr 3) skadas måste den bytas ut mot en särskild anslutningskabel, som kan 
köpas från tillverkaren eller dess kundtjänst.

  �Denna produkt ska endast anslutas till en SELV-strömförsörjning (Safety Extra Low Volt-
age). Använd endast godkända USB-adaptrar med USB-A-utgång och en utspänning 
på 5 volt, max. 2A.

  �Denna produkt får endast installeras och användas inomhus.



27SE

VARNING!  Se till att de elektriska och elektroniska komponenterna i produkten 
inte kommer i kontakt med vatten. Risk för egendoms- och personskador! Var särskilt 
försiktig när du vattnar växterna och se till att tråget är tätt och att inget vatten kan rinna 
ut.

OBS!  Temperaturen i odlingstrågen kan stiga mycket snabbt om de står i 
direkt solljus. Detta kan orsaka skador på odlingstrågen och växterna.

3. Före användning
Val av installationsplats
Tänk på dina växters och småplantors behov när du ska välja en lämplig plats. Välj plats 
utifrån följande aspekter:

  ��Denna produkt är endast lämplig för inomhusbruk.
  ��Placera odlingstrågen på en ljus plats utan direkt solljus. Eventuell brist på ljus kan kom-
penseras med LED-paneler.

  ��Undvik drag eller värmekällor i omedelbar närhet av produkten.
  ��Välj ett plant och stabilt underlag.
  ��Se till att det finns en strömkälla inom räckhåll så att LED-panelerna kan anslutas.

Montering av odlingstråg och anslutning till strömförsörjningen
  ��Placera var och en av de tre insatserna (1b) i en skål (1a).
  ��Tryck fast de tre USB-utgångskontakterna (3c) på kabeln (3) i USB-ingångarna (2a) på 
ventilationsreglagen/LED-panelerna (2). (Figur A) Om det behövs kan du dra isär kablar-
na en aning. (Figur B)

  ���För in de tre ventilationsreglagen/LED-panelerna (2) i det genomskinliga locket (1c) så 
att stiften på ventilationsreglagen (2c) går in i urtagen på locket (1c2). (Figur C) Utöva ett 
visst mottryck på undersidan av locket för att förhindra att det skadas.

  ��Stäng odlingstrågen genom att placera locket (1c) på skålen (1a).
  ��För in USB-ingångskontakten (3a) på kabeln (3) i uttaget på en lämplig strömförsör-
jningsenhet med USB-A-utgång. Säkerställ att du för in dem åt rätt håll. Använd endast 
godkända USB-strömadaptrar med CE-logotyp och en erforderlig utspänning på 5 volt.

  ��Koppla USB-strömadaptern till strömförsörjningen.

LED-odlingstrågsetet är nu klart för användning.
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4. Användning
Fylla växtinsatserna
Öppna odlingstrågen och fyll plantinsatserna med jord, plantera frön och vattna efter be-
hov. Stäng sedan odlingstrågen genom att sätta locken (1c) på skålarna (1a).

Till- och frånkoppling
  ��Tryck på På/AV-knappen  på LED-kontrollenheten (3b) för att tända LED-lamporna.
  ��Tryck på På/Av-knappen  igen för att stänga av LED-lamporna.

Reglera och kontrollera LED-lamporna
Gör så här för att kontrollera belysningen när LED-lamporna är påslagna:

Timer
  ���Tryck en gång på timerknappen . Displayen  tänds; timern är nu inställd på sex 
timmar. Tills denna funktion inaktiveras kommer LED-lamporna att vara tända i sex tim-
mar och släckta i arton timmar.

  ���Om du trycker på timerknappen  igen tänds displayen : Timern är nu inställd på 
tolv timmar och LED-lamporna kommer att vara tända i tolv timmar och släckta i tolv 
timmar tills funktionen inaktiveras.

  ���För att inaktivera timerfunktionen trycker du på timerknappen  igen. Alternativt kan 
du också trycka på På/Av-knappen  eller koppla bort strömförsörjningen.

Byta belysning
  ���Tryck en gång på knappen för att byta belysning . Endast en av de tre LED-paneler-
na är nu tänd.

  ���Om du trycker på knappen för att byta belysning  igen, tänds de två LED-panelerna 
som tidigare var släckta.

  ���Efter att ha tryckt på knappen för att byta belysning  igen tänds alla tre LED-panel-
erna på nytt.

  ���Inställningen bibehålls även efter att du har tryckt på På/Av-knappen . Den raderas 
dock när strömförsörjningen avbryts.

Ställa in ljusstyrkan
  ����Tryck på dimmerknappen  flera gånger tills önskad ljusstyrka uppnås. Det finns totalt 
sju ljusstyrkor.

  ���Den inställda ljusstyrkan behålls även efter att du har tryckt på På/Av-knappen  . Den 
raderas dock när strömförsörjningen avbryts.

Ventilation
Det finns fyra ventilationsöppningar (1c1, 2d) vardera i locken (1c) och i ventilationsregla-
gen/LED-panelerna (2). Skjut ventilationsreglagen/LED-panelerna åt vänster eller höger 
efter behov för att uppnå önskad öppningsgrad för ventilationsöppningarna. (Figur D)
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5. Underhåll, rengöring, förvaring och transport
Underhåll och reparation
LED-odlingstrågsetet är underhållsfritt. Inget underhålls- eller reparationsarbete kan 
utföras av slutanvändaren. Kontakta vår kundtjänst vid driftproblem. Reservdelar kan 
erhållas från vår kundtjänst.

Rengöring
  ���Rengör LED-panelerna, kabeln och LED-kontrollenheten med en fuktig trasa vid behov. 
Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel eller bensin. Dessa kompo-
nenter får inte besprutas med eller placeras i vatten.

  ���Diska skålarna, insatserna och locken under rinnande vatten vid behov. Använd inte 
aggressiva rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel eller bensin.

  ���Låt alla delar torka ordentligt innan du lägger undan LED-odlingstrågsetet.

Förvarings- och transportförhållanden
  ���När det inte används ska du förvara LED-odlingstrågsetet på en sval och torr plats, helst 
i originalförpackningen och utom räckhåll för barn.

  ���LED-odlingstrågsetet ska helst förvaras i originalförpackningen.

6. Försäkran om överensstämmelse
   �EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan begäras från tillverkarens kundtjänst.

7. Återvinning
   �Avfallshantera produkten och förpackningen på ett miljövänligt sätt och enligt alla 

föreskrifter.

Avfallshantera förpackningen

   �Avfallshantera förpackningen efter olika typer av material. Lämna in papp 
och kartong till returpappersinsamlingen samt plast och folie till insamlin-
gen av återvinningsbart material.

Avfallshantera LED-paneler, kablar och LED-kontrollenhet
   �Den överstrukna soptunnesymbolen betyder att denna produkt inte får slängas i 

hushållsavfallet när den är uttjänt. Produkten måste lämnas in till avsedda insam-
lingsplatser, återvinningscentraler eller avfallshanteringsanläggningar. Dessutom 

är distributörer av elektriska och elektroniska apparater samt distributörer av livsmedel 
skyldiga att ta tillbaka dem. LIDL erbjuder dig returalternativ direkt i butiken. Återlämning 
och avfallshantering sker utan kostnad för dig. När du köper en ny produkt har du rätt att 
kostnadsfritt returnera en gammal produkt. Dessutom har du möjlighet att kostnadsfritt 
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returnera (upp till tre) gamla produkter som inte är större än 25 cm, oavsett om du köper 
en ny produkt eller inte. Radera alla personuppgifter innan du returnerar produkten. Innan 
du återlämnar produkten ska du ta ur batterier eller ackumulatorer som inte är inneslutna i 
den gamla produkten samt lampor som kan tas bort utan att de förstörs, och lämna dem 
till ett separat insamlingsställe.

  ��Information om insamlingsställen för gamla produkter får du från din kommun, den of-
fentliga avfallshanteringsmyndigheten, ett auktoriserat organ för bortskaffande av gamla 
elektriska och elektroniska apparater eller din avfallshanteringstjänst.

Avfallshantera skålar, insatser och lock
  �Skålarna, insatserna och locken är tillverkade av 100 % PET. Avfallshantera dem 

tillsammans med plastavfallet i enlighet med gällande bestämmelser i din region.

8. Garanti
Garanti från Smartmaxx GmbH
Bästa kund! 
Denna produkt omfattas av tre års garanti från och med inköpsdatum. I händelse av bris-
ter eller defekter har du lagliga rättigheter gentemot säljaren av produkten. Dessa juridiska 
rättigheter begränsas inte av vår garanti, som beskrivs nedan.

Garantivillkor
Garantiperioden börjar vid inköpsdatumet. Förvara originalkvittot på ett säkert ställe. 
Detta krävs som inköpsbevis. Om ett material- eller tillverkningsfel inträffar inom tre år från 
inköpsdatumet för denna produkt, kommer vi – efter vårt gottfinnande – att reparera eller 
byta ut produkten utan kostnad för dig eller erbjuda återbetalning. Denna garanti kräver att 
den defekta produkten och inköpsbevis (kvitto) uppvisas inom treårsperioden samt att en 
kortfattad skriftlig beskrivning ges av vad felet är och när det uppstod.
Om defekten täcks av vår garanti får du tillbaka den reparerade produkten eller en ny pro-
dukt. Reparation eller utbyte av produkten startar inte en ny garantiperiod.

‌Garantiperiod och lagstadgade anspråk
Reklamationsrätten medför ingen förlängning av garantiperioden. Detta gäller även utbytta 
och reparerade delar. Alla skador eller defekter som fanns vid köpet måste rapporteras 
omedelbart efter uppackning. Reparationer som sker efter garantiperiodens slut debiteras.

Garantins omfattning
Produkten tillverkas noggrant enligt strikta kvalitetsriktlinjer och är noggrant testad före 
leverans.
Garantin gäller material- eller tillverkningsfel. Denna garanti täcker inte produktdelar som 
är föremål för normalt slitage och därför kan betraktas som förbrukningsdelar eller för 
skador på ömtåliga delar, t.ex. strömbrytare, batterier eller sådana som är gjorda av glas. 
Denna garanti är ogiltig om produkten har skadats eller har använts eller underhållits felak-
tigt. För korrekt användning av produkten måste alla instruktioner som anges i bruksanvis-
ningen följas noggrant. Användningar och handlingar som bruksanvisningen avråder från 
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eller varnar för måste undvikas.
Produkten är endast avsedd för privat användning, inte för kommersiellt bruk. Garantin 
upphör att gälla vid missbruk eller felaktig hantering, våldsam användning och ingrepp 
som inte har utförts av vår auktoriserade serviceavdelning.

Behandling vid garantianspråk
För att säkerställa en snabb behandling av din förfrågan ska du följa dessa instruktioner:

  ��Ha kvitto och artikelnummer (IAN 494445_2504) redo som inköpsbevis vid all kontakt 
med kundtjänst.

  ��Om funktionsfel eller andra defekter uppstår, kontakta först nedanstående ser-
viceavdelning via telefon eller e-post. Du kan sedan, kostnadsfritt, skicka en produkt 
som har registrerats som defekt till den serviceadress som du har fått. Bifoga inköp-
skvitto samt uppgifter om vad felet är och när det inträffade.

9. Service/leverantör
Vid servicefrågor och garantianspråk, kontakta först:

Smartmaxx GmbH
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, TYSKLAND 
Telefon: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
E-post:  
SE: support.se@smartmaxx.info
Leverantör:  
Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, TYSKLAND
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1. Wstęp
Gratulujemy zakupu nowego zestawu do uprawy LED. Zdecydowali się Państwo na 
produkt wysokiej jakości. Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi stanowi integralną część produk-
tu. Zawiera ona ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, użytkowania i utylizacji. 
Przed przystąpieniem do montażu i pierwszego użycia należy zapoznać się z zasadami 
montażu, obsługi i bezpieczeństwa. Produkt należy używać tylko zgodnie z jego opisem i 
przeznaczeniem. W razie przekazania produktu innemu użytkownikowi należy przekazać 
również wszystkie dokumenty.

Zastosowane symbole
W niniejszej instrukcji, na zestawie do uprawy, na akcesoriach lub na opakowaniu użyto 
następujących symboli i haseł ostrzegawczych.

OSTRZEŻENIE!  �Oznacza zagrożenie, które, jeśli nie zostanie uniknięte, może prow-
adzić do śmierci lub ciężkich obrażeń.

OSTROŻNIE!  �Oznacza zagrożenie, które, jeśli nie zostanie uniknięte, może prow-
adzić do niewielkich lub umiarkowanych obrażeń.

WSKAZÓWKA!  Ostrzega przed możliwymi szkodami materialnymi.

	 Napięcie stałe

	� Klasa ochrony III: to urządzenie jest zasilane bezpiecznym napięciem bardzo ni-
skim.

	 Stosować tylko w pomieszczeniach.

	 Złącze USB

	� Ten produkt spełnia wszystkie obowiązujące przepisy wspólnotowe Europejskiego 
Obszaru Gospodarczego

	 Ten produkt spełnia wszystkie obowiązujące przepisy Wielkiej Brytanii

Różne piktogramy dotyczące utylizacji i recyklingu. Produkt i opakowanie należy utyl-
izować w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska i zgodnie z przepisami. Należy zapoznać się z 
zaleceniami dotyczącymi utylizacji podanymi w części „Recykling”.

(Znaczenie symboli na jednostce sterującej LED, patrz rozdział „Zakres dostawy / 
Oznaczenie części”)
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Zakres dostawy / Oznaczenie części (Patrz ilustracje na rozkładanej stronie)

1     3x pojemnik do uprawy, każdy składający się z 1x:
	 1a	 Miska, zielona
	 1b	 Wkład z 24 miejscami na rośliny, czarny
	 1c	 Pokrywa, przezroczysta
	 1c1	 Otwory wentylacyjne
	 1c2	 Wcięcia na kołki suwaków wentylacyjnych / panelu LED 2

2     3x suwak wentylacyjny / panel LED, mod. SMX-AZS13-01/LED
	 2a	 Wejście USB (USB-C)
	 2b	 Diody LED
	 2c	 Kołki do połączenia z pokrywą 1c
	 2d	 Otwory wentylacyjne

3     1x kabel USB ze zintegrowaną jednostką sterującą LED, mod. SMX-AZS13-01/RC
	 3a	 Wtyk wejściowy USB (USB-A)
	 3b	 Jednostka sterująca LED. Przypisanie przycisków:

		  Włącz / Wyłącz

		  Ustawienie timera

		  Timer ustawiony na 6 godzin

		  Timer ustawiony na 12 godzin

		  Zmiana oświetlenia

		  Funkcja ściemniania góra / dół

		  3c      3x wtyk wyjściowy USB (USB-C)

4     �1x instrukcja obsługi (wskazówki dotyczące montażu, obsługi i bezpieczeństwa) (bez 
ilustracji)

Dodatkowo wymagany jest  
zasilacz z wyjściem USB-A i napięciem wyjściowym 5 V (brak w zestawie).
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Dane techniczne dla zestawu do uprawy LED, 13-częściowego, IAN 494445_2504

Numer modelu:	 SMX-AZS13-01
Napięcie znamionowe:	 5 V 
Całkowity pobór mocy:	 max. 6.75 W (2.25 W na panel LED)
Prąd znamionowy	 max. 1.35 A (0.45 A na panel)
Grupa ryzyka LED:	� Grupa zwolniona zgodnie z IEC/EN 62471: 

brak zagrożenia fotobiologicznego
Klasa ochrony:	 III
Typ wtyczki:	 Wejście: USB-A; Wyjście: USB-C
Miejsce ustawienia:	 Stosować tylko w pomieszczeniach

2. Bezpieczeństwo
Przeczytać wszystkie zasady bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje. Nieprzestrzeganie ich może 
spowodować poważne obrażenia ciała. Przechowywać wszystkie wskazówki bezpiec-
zeństwa i instrukcje na przyszłość. Przekazując zestaw do uprawy LED 13-częściowy 
osobom trzecim, należy dołączyć również całą dokumentację.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Ten zestaw jest przeznaczony do uprawy roślin w pomieszczeniach. Zestaw może być 
używany wyłącznie w sposób zgodny z niniejszą instrukcją i tylko w przewidzianym celu. 
Każde inne zastosowanie lub modyfikacja zestawu jest traktowane jako użytkowanie 
niezgodne z przeznaczeniem i może prowadzić do uszkodzeń mienia, a nawet obrażeń 
ciała. Producent i placówka handlowa nie przejmują żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody 
spowodowane przez zastosowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem lub nieprawidłowe użyt-
kowanie. Zestaw nie jest przeznaczony do użytku komercyjnego.

Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dotyczące zestawu do uprawy 
LED, 13-częściowego.

  �To urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez osoby o 
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub z brakiem 
doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli są one nadzorowane lub zostały poinstruowane w zakresie 
bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia i rozumieją wynikające z tego zagrożenia. Dzieci-
om zabrania się zabawy tym urządzeniem. Czyszczenie ani czynności serwisowe prze-
prowadzane przez użytkownika nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru 
osoby dorosłej.

  �Jeśli przewód przyłączeniowy tego urządzenia (kabel ze zintegrowaną jednostką 
sterującą LED, rysunek części nr 3) zostanie uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony na 
specjalny przewód przyłączeniowy, dostępny u producenta lub w jego serwisie.

  �Podłączaj to urządzenie wyłącznie do zasilania SELV (bezpieczne napięcie bardzo nisk-
ie, ang. Safety Extra Low Voltage, SELV). Używaj tylko zatwierdzonych zasilaczy USB z 
wyjściem USB-A i napięciem wyjściowym 5 V, max. 2A.

  �Urządzenie należy ustawiać i używać wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach.
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OSTRZEŻENIE!  Upewnij się, że elektryczne i elektroniczne komponenty zestawu nie 
mają kontaktu z wodą. Ryzyko uszkodzenia i obrażeń! Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność 
podczas podlewania roślin i upewnij się, że miska jest szczelna i woda nie może wyciekać.

WSKAZÓWKA!  Temperatura wewnątrz pojemników do uprawy może bardzo szybko 
wzrosnąć przy bezpośrednim nasłonecznieniu. Może to prowadzić do uszkodzenia pojem-
ników do uprawy i roślin.

3. Przed użyciem
Wybór miejsca ustawienia
Przy wyborze odpowiedniego miejsca ustawienia uwzględnij potrzeby swoich roślin i 
siewek. Wybierz miejsce, uwzględniając następujące aspekty:

  ��Ten zestaw do uprawy jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach.
  ��Ustaw pojemniki do uprawy w jasnym miejscu bez bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia. 
Ewentualny niedobór światła można uzupełnić, używając paneli LED.

  ��Unikaj przeciągów lub źródeł ciepła w bezpośrednim sąsiedztwie.
  ��Wybierz płaską i stabilną powierzchnię.
  ��Upewnij się, że źródło zasilania jest w zasięgu, aby można było podłączyć panele LED.

Składanie pojemników do uprawy i podłączanie do  
sieci elektrycznej

  ��Włóż trzy wkłady (1b) do każdej z misek (1a).
  ��Wciśnij trzy wtyki wyjściowe USB (3c) kabla (3) mocno do wejść USB (2a) suwaków 
wentylacyjnych / paneli LED (2). (Rysunek A) W razie potrzeby można nieco rozciągnąć 
kable. (Rysunek B)

  ���Wciśnij trzy suwaki wentylacyjne / panele LED (2) w przezroczyste pokrywy (1c) tak, aby 
kołki suwaków wentylacyjnych (2c) zatrzasnęły się w wycięciach pokryw (1c2). (Rysunek 
C) Delikatnie przytrzymaj pokrywy od spodu, aby ich nie uszkodzić.

  ��Zamknij pojemniki do uprawy, kładąc pokrywy (1c) na miskach (1a).
  ��Wciśnij wtyk wejściowy USB (3a) kabla (3) do gniazda odpowiedniego zasilacza z wy-
jściem USB-A. Zwróć uwagę na prawidłowy kierunek wkładania. Używaj tylko zatwi-
erdzonych zasilaczy USB oznaczonych logo CE, z wymaganym napięciem wyjściowym 
5 V.

  ��Podłącz zasilacz USB do sieci elektrycznej.

Zestaw do uprawy LED jest teraz gotowy do użycia.
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4. Używanie
Napełnianie wkładów do sadzenia
Otwórz pojemniki do uprawy i napełnij wkłady do sadzenia ziemią, nasionami i wodą 
według uznania. Następnie zamknij pojemniki do uprawy, kładąc pokrywy (1c) na miskach 
(1a).

Włączanie i wyłączanie
  ��Naciśnij przycisk Włącz/Wyłącz  na jednostce sterującej LED (3b), aby włączyć diody 
LED.

  ��Naciśnij ponownie przycisk Włącz/Wyłącz , aby wyłączyć diody LED.

Regulacja i sterowanie diodami LED
Przy włączonych diodach LED postępuj w następujący sposób, aby sterować oświetleni-
em:

Timer
  ���Naciśnij przycisk timera  jeden raz. Wskaźnik  zaświeci się: timer jest teraz ust-
awiony na sześć godzin. Do momentu dezaktywacji tej funkcji diody LED będą zawsze 
włączone przez sześć godzin i wyłączone przez 18 godzin.

  ���Jeśli naciśniesz przycisk timera  jeszcze raz, wskaźnik  zaświeci się: timer jest 
teraz ustawiony na dwanaście godzin, a diody LED, do czasu wyłączenia funkcji, będą 
pracować w cyklu: 12 godzin włączone, 12 godzin wyłączone.

  ���Aby zdezaktywować funkcję timera, naciśnij ponownie przycisk timera . Funkcję 
timera można także wyłączyć, naciskając przycisk Włącz/Wyłącz  lub odłączając 
zasilanie.

Zmiana oświetlenia
  ���Naciśnij przycisk zmiany oświetlenia  jeden raz. Z trzech paneli LED świeci teraz 
tylko jeden.

  ���Jeśli naciśniesz przycisk zmiany oświetlenia  jeszcze raz, zaświecą się dwa panele 
LED, które wcześniej były ciemne.

  ���Po kolejnym naciśnięciu przycisku zmiany oświetlenia  ponownie zaświecą się 
wszystkie trzy panele LED.

  ���Ustawienie jest zachowywane nawet po naciśnięciu przycisku Włącz/Wyłącz . Jed-
nak po przerwaniu zasilania ustawienie jest kasowane.

Ustawianie jasności
  ����Naciskaj przycisk ściemniania  wielokrotnie, aż do osiągnięcia pożądanej jasności. 
Dostępnych jest łącznie siedem poziomów jasności.

  ���Ustawiona jasność jest zachowywana nawet po naciśnięciu przycisku Włącz/Wyłącz 
. Jednak po przerwaniu zasilania ustawienie jest kasowane.
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Wentylacja
W pokrywach (1c) oraz w suwakach wentylacyjnych / panelach LED (2) znajdują się po 
cztery otwory wentylacyjne (1c1, 2d). Przesuwaj suwaki wentylacyjne / panele LED w lewo 
lub w prawo w zależności od potrzeb, aby osiągnąć pożądany stopień otwarcia otworów 
wentylacyjnych. (Rysunek D)

5. Konserwacja, czyszczenie, przechowywanie i transport
Konserwacja i naprawy
Zestaw do uprawy LED nie wymaga konserwacji. Użytkownik końcowy nie może prze-
prowadzać żadnych prac konserwacyjnych ani naprawczych. W razie wystąpienia usterki 
podczas używania należy skontaktować się z naszym działem serwisu. Części zamienne 
można zamówić w naszym serwisie.

Czyszczenie
  ���W razie potrzeby czyść panele LED, kabel i jednostkę sterującą LED wilgotną szmatką. 
Nie używać agresywnych środków szorujących, rozpuszczalników ani benzyny. Tych 
komponentów nie wolno spryskiwać wodą ani zanurzać w wodzie.

  ���W razie potrzeby czyść miski, wkłady i pokrywy pod bieżącą wodą. Nie używać agresy-
wnych środków szorujących, rozpuszczalników ani benzyny.

  ���Przed przechowywaniem zestawu do uprawy LED pozwól wszystkim częściom dokład-
nie wyschnąć.

Warunki przechowywania i transportu
  ���Gdy zestaw nie jest używany, przechowuj go w chłodnym i suchym miejscu, najlepiej w 
oryginalnym opakowaniu i poza zasięgiem dzieci.

  ���Transportuj zestaw do uprawy LED najlepiej w oryginalnym opakowaniu.

6. Deklaracja zgodności
   �Deklaracja zgodności UE może być zamówiona w serwisie producenta

7. Recykling
   �Produkt i opakowanie należy utylizować w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska i 

zgodny z przepisami.

Utylizacja opakowania

   �Opakowanie należy utylizować zgodnie z zasadami segregacji odpadów. 
Tekturę i karton wyrzucić do pojemnika na makulaturę, a folie do pojemni-
ka na surowce wtórne.
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Utylizacja paneli LED, kabla i jednostki sterującej LED
   �Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci oznacza, że po zakończeniu jego ży-

wotności urządzenie to nie może być wyrzucane wraz z odpadami domowymi. 
Urządzenie należy oddać do wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki, punktu recyklingu 

lub zakładu utylizacji. Ponadto dystrybutorzy sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
oraz dystrybutorzy żywności są zobowiązani do jego odbioru. LIDL oferuje możliwość 
zwrotu bezpośrednio w sklepach i marketach. Zwrot i utylizacja są dla klienta bezpłatne. 
Przy zakupie nowego urządzenia klient ma prawo do bezpłatnego zwrotu odpowiedniego 
starego urządzenia. Istnieje możliwość bezpłatnego zwrotu (do trzech) starych urządzeń, 
których żaden wymiar nie przekracza 25 cm, niezależnie od zakupu nowego urządzenia. 
Przed zwrotem należy usunąć wszystkie dane osobowe. Przed zwrotem należy wyjąć bat-
erie lub akumulatory, które nie są integralną częścią starego urządzenia, oraz lampy, które 
można wyjąć bez ich niszczenia, i oddać je do oddzielnej zbiórki.

  ��Informacje o punktach zbiórki zużytego sprzętu można uzyskać w urzędzie miasta, u 
publicznego podmiotu zajmującego się utylizacją, w autoryzowanym punkcie utylizacji 
zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego lub w zakładzie oczyszczania miasta.

  ��Zużyty sprzęt może mieć szkodliwy wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi z uwagi na 
potencjalną zawartość niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz części składowych. 
Gospodarstwo domowe spełnia ważną rolę w przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia 
i odzysku surowców wtórnych, w tym recyklingu zużytego sprzętu. Na tym etapie ksz-
tałtuje się postawy, które wpływają na zachowanie wspólnego dobra jakim jest czyste 
środowisko naturalne.

Utylizacja misek, wkładów i pokryw
  �Miski, wkłady i pokrywy są wykonane w 100% z PET. Należy je utylizować wraz z 

odpadami plastikowymi zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w Twoim regionie.

8. Gwarancja
Gwarancja firmy Smartmaxx GmbH
Szanowny Kliencie, 
na urządzenie udzielana jest trzyletnia gwarancja, licząc od daty zakupu. W razie wad pro-
duktu kupującemu przysługują ustawowe prawa. Prawa te nie są ograniczone przez naszą 
opisaną poniżej gwarancję.

Warunki gwarancji
Okres gwarancji rozpoczyna się w dniu zakupu. Należy starannie przechowywać oryginal-
ny paragon. Jest on dowodem zakupu. Jeśli w ciągu trzech lat od daty zakupu produktu 
wystąpi wada materiału lub wykonania, produkt zostanie przez nas – wedle naszego 
uznania – bezpłatnie naprawiony lub wymieniony albo zwrócimy cenę zakupu. Warunkiem 
gwarancji jest okazanie niesprawnego urządzenia i dowodu zakupu (paragonu) w trzylet-
nim okresie oraz krótkie opisanie, na czym polega usterka i kiedy ona wystąpiła.
Jeśli usterka podlega naszej gwarancji, klient otrzymuje naprawiony lub nowy produkt. 
Naprawa lub wymiana produktu nie rozpoczyna nowego okresu gwarancji.
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Okres gwarancji i ustawowe prawa gwarancyjne
Świadczenie gwarancyjne nie wydłuża okresu gwarancji. Dotyczy to również wymien-
ionych i naprawionych części. Ewentualne uszkodzenia i usterki istniejące w chwili zakupu 
należy zgłosić natychmiast po rozpakowaniu. Po upływie okresu gwarancji ewentualne 
naprawy są wykonywane odpłatnie.

Zakres gwarancji
Urządzenie zostało wykonane zgodnie z restrykcyjnymi wymaganiami jakościowymi, a 
przed dostawą zostało starannie sprawdzone.
Gwarancja obejmuje wady materiału i wykonania. Gwarancja nie obejmuje elementów 
produktu, które uległy zużyciu, i dlatego można je uznać za części zużywalne, a także usz-
kodzenia elementów wrażliwych, np. przełączników, akumulatorów lub szkła. Gwarancja 
nie obowiązuje w przypadku uszkodzenia, nieprawidłowego używania lub nieprawidłowej 
konserwacji produktu. Aby prawidłowo używać produktu, należy ściśle przestrzegać 
wszystkich zaleceń zawartych w instrukcji obsługi. Należy bezwzględnie unikać zastoso-
wań i działań, których odradzamy lub przed którymi ostrzegamy w instrukcji obsługi.
Produkt przeznaczony jest wyłącznie do użytku prywatnego i nie jest przeznaczony do 
zastosowań komercyjnych. Gwarancja traci ważność w przypadku niewłaściwego obcho-
dzenia się z produktem, użycia siły i manipulacji, które nie zostały przeprowadzone przez 
nasz autoryzowany serwis.

Postępowanie w przypadku reklamacji gwarancyjnej
W celu umożliwienia szybkiego załatwienia sprawy należy postępować zgodnie z następu-
jącymi zaleceniami:

  ��W przypadku wszelkich zapytań należy przygotować paragon i numer artykułu (IAN 
494445_2504) jako dowód zakupu.

  ��W przypadku wystąpienia błędów w działaniu lub innych wad, należy najpierw skontak-
tować się z podanym poniżej działem serwisowym telefonicznie lub mailowo. Produkt 
zarejestrowany jako niesprawny można wysłać bezpłatnie na podany adres serwisu 
wraz z dowodem zakupu (paragonem) i z informacją, na czym polega usterka i kiedy 
wystąpiła.

9. Serwis/dostawca
W sprawach serwisu i gwarancji należy skontaktować się w pierwszej kolejności z:

Smartmaxx GmbH
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, DEUTSCHLAND 
Hotline: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
E-Mail:  
PL: support.pl@smartmaxx.info
Dostawca:  
Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, NIEMCY
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1. Įžanga
Sveikiname įsigijus naują LED daiginimo dėžučių rinkinį. Pasirinkote aukštos kokybės 
gaminį. Ši naudojimo instrukcija yra neatsiejama gaminio dalis. Joje pateikta svarbi 
informacija apie saugą, naudojimą ir utilizavimą. Prieš montuodami ir pirmą kartą nau-
dodami prietaisą, susipažinkite su visomis montavimo, naudojimo ir saugos instrukcijomis. 
Prietaisą naudokite tik taip, kaip aprašyta, ir tik nurodytais naudojimo tikslais. Perduodami 
prietaisą tretiesiems asmenims, kartu perduokite ir visus susijusius dokumentus.

Naudojami simboliai
Toliau pateikti simboliai ir įspėjamieji žodžiai naudojami šioje instrukcijoje, ant daiginimo 
rinkinio, priedų ar pakuotės.

ĮSPĖJIMAS!  �Nurodo pavojų, kurio neišvengus galima žūti arba sunkiai susižeisti.

ATSARGIAI!  �Nurodo pavojų, kurio neišvengus galima patirti lengvą ar vidutinio 
sunkumo sužalojimą.

NURODYMAS!  Įspėja apie galimą materialinę žalą.

	 Nuolatinė įtampa

	 III apsaugos klasė: šis prietaisas veikia su saugia ypač žema įtampa.

	 Naudoti tik patalpose.

	 USB jungtis

	� Šis gaminys atitinka visus Europos ekonominėje erdvėje taikomus Bendrijos regla-
mentus

	 Šis gaminys atitinka visus taikomus Jungtinės Karalystės teisės reikalavimus.

Įvairios utilizavimo ir perdirbimo piktogramos. Prietaisą ir pakuotę reikia sunaikinti aplinkai 
nekenksmingu būdu ir laikantis taisyklių. Laikykitės utilizavimo instrukcijų, pateiktų skyriuje 
„Perdirbimas“.

(Simbolių, esančių ant LED valdymo bloko, reikšmę žr. skyriuje „Pristatymo apimtis / dalies 
žymėjimas“)
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Komplektacija / dalių pavadinimas (Žr. iliustracijas atlenkiamame puslapyje)

1     3x daiginimo dėžutės, kurias sudaro po 1x:
	 1a	 Padėklas, žalias
	 1b Įdėklas su 24 sodinimo vietomis, juodas
	 1c	 Dangtelis, skaidrus
	 1c1	 Ventiliacinės angos
	 1c2 Įpjovos ventiliacijos slankikliams / LED plokštei 2

2     3x ventiliacijos slankikliai / LED plokštė, mod. SMX-AZS13-01/LED
	 2a	 USB įvestis (USB-C)
	 2b	 Šviesos diodai
	 2c Kaiščiai, skirti prijungti prie dangtelio 1c
	 2d	 Ventiliacinės angos

3     1x USB laidas su integruotu LED valdymo įtaisu, mod. SMX-AZS13-01/RC
	 3a	 USB įvesties jungtis (USB-A)
	 3b	 LED valdymo blokas. Mygtukų funkcijos:

		  Įjungti / išjungti

		  Laikmačio nustatymas

		  Nustatomas 6 val. laikmatis

		  Nustatomas 12 val. laikmatis

		  Apšvietimo keitimas

		  Užtamsinimo funkcija aukštyn / žemyn

		  3c      3x USB išvesties srovė (USB-C)

4     �1x naudojimo instrukcija (montavimo, naudojimo ir saugos instrukcijos) (be iliustracijų)

Taip pat reikia:  
maitinimo bloko su USB-A išvestimi ir 5 voltų išvesties įtampa (neįtrauktas į komplektą).
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Techniniai duomenys – LED daiginimo rinkinys, 13 dalių, IAN 494445_2504

Modelio numeris:	 SMX-AZS13-01
Vardinė įtampa:	 5 V 
Bendras energijos suvartojimas:	� max. 6.75 W (2.25 W kiekvienai LED 

plokštei)
Vardinė srovė:	 maks. 1,35 A (0,45 A vienam skydeliui)
LED rizikos grupė:	� Atleista grupė pagal IEC/EN 62471: nėra 

fotobiologinės rizikos
Apsaugos klasė:	 III
Kištuko tipas:	 Įvestis: USB-A; išvestis: USB-C
Montavimo vieta:	 Naudoti tik patalpose

2. Sauga
Perskaitykite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas. Jei kurio nors nesilaikysite, galite 
sunkiai susižaloti. Saugokite saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galėtumėte pasinaudo-
ti vėliau. Perduodami 13 dalių LED daiginimo rinkinį tretiesiems asmenims, kartu perdu-
okite ir visus dokumentus.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
Šis rinkinys yra skirtas augalų daiginimui patalpose. Rinkinį leidžiama naudoti tik pagal 
šioje instrukcijoje pateiktas nuorodas ir tik numatytiems tikslams. Bet koks kitas naudo-
jimas ar modifikavimas laikomi netinkamu naudojimu ir gali sukelti materialinę žalą ar net 
sužaloti naudotoją. Gamintojas ar platintojas neprisiima atsakomybės už žalą, galinčią at-
sirasti ne pagal paskirtį arba neteisingai naudojant prietaisą. Rinkinys nėra skirtas komer-
ciniam naudojimui.

Bendrosios saugos instrukcijos – 13 dalių LED daiginimo rinkinys
  �Šį prietaisą gali naudoti 8 metų amžiaus ir vyresni vaikai, taip pat asmenys su psichine, 
fizine ar sensorine (jutimo) negalia arba asmenys, kurie turi nepakankamai patirties ir 
žinių, jeigu jie yra prižiūrimi ir instruktuojami apie saugų įrenginio naudojimą ir supranta 
su tuo susijusius pavojus. Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su prietaisu. Vaikai negali atlikti valy-
mo ir techninės priežiūros darbų, nebent juos atliekant yra prižiūrimi.

  �Jei šio prietaiso jungiamasis kabelis (kabelis su integruotu LED valdymo bloku, dalių 
brėžinys Nr. 3) yra pažeistas, jį reikia pakeisti specialiu jungiamuoju kabeliu, kurį galima 
įsigyti pas gamintoją arba jo klientų aptarnavimo centre.

  �Šį prietaisą prijunkite tik prie SELV maitinimo šaltinio (saugi ypač žema įtampa, angl. 
Safety Extra Low Voltage, SELV). Naudokite tik patvirtintus USB maitinimo blokus su 
USB-A išvestimi ir 5 voltų, max. 2A išėjimo įtampa.

  �Šį prietaisą galima įrengti ir naudoti tik patalpose.
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ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Užtikrinkite, kad elektriniai ir elektroniniai rinkinio komponentai ne-
siliestų su vandeniu. Rizika sugadinti ir susižeisti! Laistydami augalus būkite ypač atsargūs 
ir įsitikinkite, kad padėklas yra sandarus ir iš jo negali ištekėti vanduo.

NURODYMAS!  Tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose temperatūra daiginimo dėžutėse 
gali labai greitai pakilti. Dėl to gali būti pažeisti tiek daiginimo padėklai, tiek ir augalai.

3. Prieš naudojimą
Montavimo vietos parinkimas
Parinkdami tinkamą daiginimo rinkinio pastatymo vietą, atsižvelkite į augalų ir daigų 
poreikius. Vietą pasirinkite pagal šiuos aspektus:

  ��Šis daiginimo rinkinys skirtas naudoti tik patalpose.
  ��Daiginimo dėžutes padėkite šviesioje vietoje, toliau nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. 
Galimą šviesos trūkumą galima kompensuoti naudojant LED plokštes.

  ��Venkite skersvėjo ir šilumos šaltinių arti dėžučių.
  ��Pasirinkite lygų ir stabilų paviršių.
  ��Užtikrinkite, kad šalia būtų elektros lizdas, jog galėtumėte prijungti LED apšvietimą.

Daiginimo dėžučių surinkimas ir prijungimas prie elektros tinklo
  ��Įdėkite tris įdėklus (1b) į atitinkamus padėklus (1a).
  ��Tvirtai įspauskite tris USB išėjimo kištukus (3c), esančius ant laido (3), į USB įėjimus 
(2a), esančius ant ventiliacijos slankiklių / LED plokščių (2). (A pav.) Jei reikia, galite šiek 
tiek atitraukti laidus. (B pav.)

  ���Įspauskite tris ventiliacijos slankiklius / LED plokštes (2) į skaidrius dangtelius (1c) taip, 
kad ventiliacijos slankiklių kaiščiai (2c) įsistatytų į dangteliuose esančias išpjautas vietas 
(1c2). (C pav.) Dangtelių apačią šiek tiek prispauskite, kad jie nebūtų pažeisti.

  ��Uždarykite daiginimo dėžutes ant jų (1a) uždėdami dangtelius.
  ��Kabelio (3) USB įvesties kištuką (3a) įkiškite į tinkamo maitinimo bloko su USB-A išves-
timi lizdą. Atkreipkite dėmesį į teisingą įdėjimo kryptį. Naudokite tik patvirtintus USB 
maitinimo blokus, pažymėtus CE logotipu, kurių išėjimo įtampa yra 5 V.

  ��Prijunkite USB maitinimo bloką prie elektros tinklo.

Dabar LED daiginimo dėžučių rinkinys paruoštas naudoti.
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4. Naudojimas
Augalų vazono įdėklų užpildymas
Atidarykite daiginimo dėžutes ir pagal poreikį užpildykite augalų įdėklus žeme, sėklomis ir 
vandeniu. Vėliau uždarykite daiginimo dėžutes ant jų (1a) uždėdami dangtelius.

Įjungimas ir išjungimas
  ��Paspauskite įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką  ant šviesos diodų valdymo bloko (3b), 
kad įjungtumėte šviesos diodus.

  ��Dar kartą paspauskite įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką  , kad šviesos diodai išsijungtų.

Šviesos diodų reguliavimas ir valdymas
Norėdami valdyti apšvietimą, kai įjungti šviesos diodai, elkitės taip:

Laikmatis
  ���Paspauskite laikmačio mygtuką  vieną kartą. Ekrane  užsidega: dabar laikmatis 
nustatytas šešioms valandoms. Kol veiks ši funkcija, šviesos diodai visada bus įjungti 6 
valandas ir išjungti 18 valandų.

  ���Jei dar kartą paspausite laikmačio mygtuką  , ekrane  užsidegs šviesa: dabar 
laikmatis nustatytas dvylikai valandų ir šviesos diodai visada bus įjungti dvylikai valandų 
ir išjungti dvylikai valandų, kol ši funkcija bus išjungta.

  ���Norėdami išjungti laikmačio funkciją, dar kartą paspauskite laikmačio mygtuką . Taip 
pat galite paspausti įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką  arba atjungti maitinimo šaltinį.

Apšvietimo keitimas
  ���Paspauskite apšvietimo keitimo mygtuką  vieną kartą. Dabar šviečia tik viena iš trijų 
LED plokščių.

  ���Jei dar kartą paspausite apšvietimo perjungimo mygtuką , įsijungs abi LED plokštės, 
kurios prieš tai buvo išjungtos.

  ���Dar kartą paspaudus apšvietimo perjungimo mygtuką , vėl įsijungia visos trys LED 
plokštės.

  ���Nustatymas išlieka net ir paspaudus įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką . Nutraukus elek-
tros tiekimą, jis ištrinamas.

Ryškumo nustatymas
  ����Keletą kartų paspauskite pritemdymo mygtuką , kol bus pasiektas norimas ryškumas. 
Iš viso yra septyni ryškumo lygiai.

  ���Nustatytas ryškumas išlieka net paspaudus įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką . Nutrauk-
us elektros tiekimą, jis ištrinamas.

Ventiliacija
Dangteliuose (1c1, 2d) ir ventiliacijos slankikliuose / LED plokštėse (2) yra po keturias 
ventiliacines angas (1c1, 2d). Stumkite ventiliacijos slankiklius / LED plokštes į kairę arba į 
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dešinę, kad būtų pasiektas norimas ventiliacinių angų atidarymo laipsnis. (D pav.)

5. Techninė priežiūra, valymas, laikymas ir transportavimas
Techninė priežiūra ir remontas
LED daiginimo dėžučių rinkinio nereikia prižiūrėti. Galutinis naudotojas negali atlikti jokių 
techninės priežiūros ar remonto darbų. Esant veikimo klaidai, kreipkitės į mūsų klientų 
aptarnavimo skyrių. Atsarginių dalių galite įsigyti mūsų klientų aptarnavimo skyriuje.

Valymas
  ���Jei reikia, nuvalykite LED plokštes, kabelį ir LED valdymo bloką drėgna šluoste. Nenau-
dokite jokių agresyvių abrazyvinių valiklių, tirpiklių ar benzino. Šių komponentų negalima 
purkšti vandeniu ar dėti į vandenį.

  ���Jeigu reikia, išvalykite ddėžutes, įdėklus ir dangtelius po tekančiu vandeniu. Nenau-
dokite jokių agresyvių abrazyvinių valiklių, tirpiklių ar benzino.

  ���Prieš padėdami LED daiginimo dėžučių rinkinį į laikymo vietą, palaukite, kol visos dalys 
gerai išdžius.

Laikymo ir transportavimo sąlygos
  ���Kai LED daiginimo dėžučių rinkinio nenaudojate, laikykite jį vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje, 
geriausia originalioje pakuotėje ir vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

  ���Lengviausiai LED daiginimo dėžučių rinkinį perkelsite originalioje pakuotėje.

6. Atitikties deklaracija
   �ES atitikties deklaraciją galima gauti gamintojo klientų aptarnavimo skyriuje

7. Perdirbimas
   �Šalinkite gaminį ir pakuotę aplinkai nekenksmingu būdu, laikydamiesi taisyklių.

Pakuotės šalinimas

   �Šalinkite pakuotę rūšiuodami pagal medžiagas. Popierių ir kartoną šalinkite 
į popieriaus atliekų, plėveles – į perdirbamų atliekų konteinerius.

LED plokščių, laidų ir LED valdymo įrenginio šalinimas
   �Perbrauktas šiukšliadėžės simbolis reiškia, kad pasibaigus šio prietaiso nau-

dojimo laikui jo negalima šalinti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Prietaisą reikia 
pristatyti į tam skirtus surinkimo punktus, perdirbimo centrus arba atliekų šalini-

mo įmones. Be to, elektros ir elektroninės įrangos bei maisto produktų platintojai yra 
įpareigoti priimti juos atgal. LIDL siūlo galimybę grąžinti prekes tiesiogiai parduotuvėse 
ir turgavietėse. Grąžinimas ir utilizavimas yra nemokami. Įsigydami naują prietaisą, turite 
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teisę nemokamai grąžinti seną prietaisą. Galima nemokamai grąžinti iki trijų senų prie-
taisų, neatsižvelgiant į tai, kad perkamas naujas prietaisas, jei jų matmenys neviršija 25 
cm. Prieš grąžindami gaminį ištrinkite visus asmens duomenis. Prieš atiduodami baterijas 
ar akumuliatorius, kurie neįdėti į seną prietaisą, taip pat lemputes, kurias galima išimti jų 
nesunaikinant, nuneškite juos į atskirą surinkimo punktą.

  ��Informaciją apie senų prietaisų surinkimo vietas galite gauti miesto administracijoje, 
valstybinėje atliekų šalinimo institucijoje, įgaliotoje elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekų 
šalinimo įstaigoje arba atliekų išmetimo punkte.

Padėklų, įdėklų ir dangtelių šalinimas
  �Dėklai, įdėklai ir dangteliai pagaminti iš 100 % PET. Šalinkite juos kartu su plastiko 

atliekomis pagal jūsų regione galiojančias taisykles.

8. Garantija
„Smartmaxx GmbH“ garantija
Gerbiamas kliente, 
Šiam prietaisui suteikiama 3 metų garantija nuo įsigijimo dienos. Šio gaminio defektų atve-
ju turite juridinių teisių į prietaiso pardavėją. Šių įstatymuose numatytų teisių neriboja toliau 
pateikta mūsų garantija.

Garantijos sąlygos
Garantijos laikotarpis prasideda nuo įsigijimo datos. Prašome saugoti kvito originalą 
saugioje vietoje. Tai bus pirkimo įrodymas. Jei per trejus metus nuo šio gaminio įsigijimo 
datos atsiranda medžiagos ar gamybos defektas, mes savo nuožiūra gaminį nemokamai 
pataisysime, pakeisime arba grąžinsime pirkimo kainą. Teikiant šią garantinę paslaugą, 
reikia pateikti sugedusį prietaisą ir pirkimo dokumentą (čekį) per trejų metų laikotarpį bei 
trumpą raštišką defekto ir jo atsiradimo laiko aprašymą.
Jei gedimui taikoma mūsų garantija, jums bus grąžintas suremontuotas arba naujas gami-
nys. Remontuojant arba keičiant prietaisą naujas garantinis laikotarpis neprasideda.

Garantinis laikotarpis ir įstatymų numatyti garantiniai reikalavimai
Garantinis laikotarpis nepratęsiamas dėl garantijos. Ši nuostata taip pat taikoma pakei-
stoms ir suremontuotoms dalims. Apie bet kokius pažeidimus ar defektus, atsiradusius jau 
pirkimo metu, reikia pranešti nedelsiant po išpakavimo. Už remontą, atliekamą pasibaigus 
garantiniam laikotarpiui, imamas mokestis.

Garantijos taikymo sritis
Prietaisas buvo kruopščiai pagamintas laikantis griežtų kokybės gairių ir prieš pristatant 
kruopščiai išbandytas.
Garantija taikoma medžiagos ar gamybos defektams. Ši garantija netaikoma prietaiso 
dalims, kurios įprastai dėvisi ir todėl gali būti laikomos susidėvinčiomis dalimis, arba 
pažeidžiamoms dalims, pvz., jungikliams, baterijoms ar iš stiklo pagamintoms dalims. 
Ši garantija negalioja, jei prietaisas yra sugadintas arba buvo netinkamai naudojamas ar 
prižiūrimas. Siekiant užtikrinti tinkamą prietaiso naudojimą, būtina griežtai laikytis visų 
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naudojimo instrukcijoje pateiktų nurodymų. Būtina vengti naudojimo būdų ir veiksmų, 
kurių nerekomenduojama atlikti arba apie kuriuos įspėjama naudojimo instrukcijoje.
Prietaisas skirtas tik asmeniniam, o ne komerciniam naudojimui. Garantija negalioja, jei 
prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai, neteisingai, naudojant jėgą ir intervencijas atlieka ne 
mūsų įgaliotasis serviso padalinys.

Garantijų tvarkymas
Kad jūsų prašymas būtų išnagrinėtas greitai, vadovaukitės toliau pateiktais nurodymais:

  ��Kreipdamiesi visada šalia turėkite kasos čekį ir prekės numerį (IAN 494445_2404) kaip 
prekės įsigijimo įrodymą.

  ��Atsiradus funkciniams gedimams ar kitiems defektams, pirmiausia kreipkitės į toliau 
nurodytą aptarnavimo skyrių telefonu arba el. paštu. Užregistruotą prietaisą su defe-
ktu galite nemokamai išsiųsti jums nurodytu aptarnavimo adresu, pridėdami pirkimo 
įrodymą (kvitą) ir nurodydami, koks yra defektas ir kada jis atsirado.

9. Priežiūra / tiekėjas
Aptarnavimo ir garantiniu atveju pirmiausiai kreipkitės į:

„Smartmaxx GmbH“
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, VOKIETIJA 
Karštoji linija: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
el. paštas:  
LT: support.lt@smartmaxx.info
Tiekėjas:  
Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, VOKIETIJA
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1. Ievads
Apsveicam jūs ar jaunā LED audzēšanas kastu komplekta iegādi. Jūs izvēlējāties augstas 
kvalitātes produktu. Šī lietošanas instrukcija ir izstrādājuma neatņemama sastāvdaļa. Tajā 
ir svarīga informācija par drošību, lietošanu un likvidēšanu. Pirms uzstādīšanas un pirmās 
lietošanas reizes iepazīstieties ar visiem uzstādīšanas, lietošanas un drošības norādījum-
iem. Izmantojiet izstrādājumu tikai atbilstīgi sniegtajam aprakstam un vienīgi norādītajiem 
lietojuma veidiem. Nododiet visus dokumentus, nododot produktu trešām personām.

Izmantotie simboli
Šajos norādījumos, uz audzēšanas kastu komplekta, piederumiem vai iepakojuma ir iz-
mantoti šādi simboli un signālvārdi.

BRĪDINĀJUMS!  �Iezīmē bīstamību, kas, ja no tās netiek novērsta, var izraisīt nāvi vai 
nopietnus ievainojumus.

UZMANĪBU!  �Iezīmē bīstamību, kas var izraisīt vieglus vai vidēji smagus ievainoju-
mus, ja no tās netiek novērsta.

NORĀDE!  Brīdina par iespējamiem materiālajiem zaudējumiem.

	 Tiešais spriegums

	 Aizsardzības klase III: šī ierīce darbojas ar īpaši zemu drošības spriegumu.

	 Izmantojiet tikai telpās.

	 USB savienojums

	� Šis izstrādājums atbilst visiem piemērojamajiem Eiropas Ekonomikas zonas Kopi-
enas noteikumiem.

	 Šis izstrādājums atbilst visiem Apvienotajā Karalistē spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem.

Dažādas likvidēšanas un pārstrādes piktogrammas. Izstrādājums un iepakojums jālikvidē 
videi draudzīgā veidā un saskaņā ar noteikumiem. Ievērojiet likvidēšanas norādījumus 
sadaļā “Otrreizējā pārstrāde”.

(Simbolu nozīmi uz LED vadības bloka skatiet sadaļā “Piegādes joma / detaļu apzīmē-
jums”).
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Piegādes joma / daļas apzīmējums (skat. attēlus izvelkamajā lapā)

1     3x audzēšanas kastes, katra pa 1x:
	 1a bļoda, zaļa
	 1b Ieliktnis ar 24 vietām stādīšanai, melns
	 1c Caurspīdīgs vāks
	 1c1 Ventilācijas atveres
	 1c2 Izgriezumi ventilācijas slīdņu / LED paneļa tapām 2

2     3x ventilācijas slīdnis / LED panelis, Mod. SMX-AZS13-01/LED
	 2 a USB ieeja (USB-C)
	 2b gaismas diodes
	 2c Tapas savienošanai ar vāku 1c
	 2d Ventilācijas atveres

3     1x USB kabelis ar integrētu LED vadības bloku, Mod. SMX-AZS13-01/RC
	 3a USB ieejas savienotājs (USB-A)
	 3b LED vadības bloks. Galvenais uzdevums:

		  Ieslēgts / izslēgts

		  Taimera iestatīšana

		  Taimeris iestatīts uz 6 stundām

		  Taimeris iestatīts uz 12 stundām

		  Apgaismojuma maiņa

		  Apgaismojuma funkcija uz augšu / uz leju

		  3c      3x USB izejas savienotājs (USB-C)

4     �1x lietošanas instrukcija (uzstādīšanas, ekspluatācijas un drošības instrukcija) (bez 
ilustrācijas)

Jums ir nepieciešams arī:  
barošanas bloks ar USB-A izeju un 5 voltu izejas spriegumu (nav iekļauts komplektācijā).
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Tehniskie dati par 13 detaļu LED audzēšanas kastu komplektu, IAN 494445_2504

Modeļa numurs:	 SMX-AZS13-01
Nominālais spriegums:	 5 V 
Kopējā absorbcijas jauda:	 max. 6.75 W (2.25 W uz vienu LED paneli)
Nominālā strāva:	 maks. 1,35 A (0,45 A uz paneli)
LED riska grupa:	� Atbrīvotā grupa saskaņā ar IEC/EN 62471: 

nav fotobioloģisku apdraudējumu
Aizsardzības klase:	 III
Savienojuma veids:	 Ieeja: USB-A; izeja: USB-C
Uzstādīšanas vieta:	 Tikai lietošanai iekštelpās

2. Drošība
Izlasiet visas drošības norādes un instrukcijas. To neievērošana vai ignorēšana var izraisīt 
smagus savainojumus. Uzglabājiet visas drošības norādes un instrukcijas turpmākai li-
etošanai. Nododiet visus dokumentus, nododot LED audzēšanas kastu komplektu 13 gab. 
trešajām personām.

Paredzētais lietojums
Šis komplekts ir paredzēts augu audzēšanai telpās. Komplektu drīkst lietot tikai saskaņā 
ar šajā rokasgrāmatā sniegtajiem norādījumiem un nekādiem citiem mērķiem. Jebkāda 
cita komplekta izmantošana vai pārveidošana tiek uzskatīta par nepareizu lietošanu un var 
izraisīt īpašuma bojājumus vai pat miesas bojājumus. Ražotājs vai tirgotājs neuzņemas 
atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas vai neatbilstošas lietošanas rezultātā.
Ražotājs vai tirgotājs neuzņemas atbildību par zaudējumiem, kas radušies neatbilstīgas vai 
nepareizas lietošanas rezultātā. Komplekts nav paredzēts komerciālai lietošanai.

Vispārīgi drošības norādījumi LED audzēšanas kastu komplektam 13 
gab.

  �Šo ierīci var lietot bērni vecumā no 8 gadiem un vecāki, kā arī personas ar ierobežotām 
fiziskajām, maņu vai garīgajām spējām vai ar nepietiekamu pieredzi un zināšanām, ja 
tās ir uzraudzītas vai instruētas par ierīces lietošanu drošā veidā un saprot ar to saistītos 
apdraudējumus. Bērni ar šo ierīci nedrīkst spēlēties. Ierīces tīrīšanu un lietotāja kompe-
tencē esošo ierīces apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni bez uzraudzības.

  �Ja šīs ierīces savienojuma kabelis (kabelis ar iebūvētu LED vadības bloku, detaļu rasē-
jums Nr. 3) ir bojāts, tas jānomaina pret speciālu savienojuma kabeli, ko var iegādāties 
pie ražotāja vai tā klientu apkalpošanas centrā.

  �Šo ierīci var pieslēgt tikai pie SELV barošanas avota (īpaši zemsprieguma). Drošība, īpaši 
zemspriegums, SELV). Izmantojiet tikai apstiprinātus USB barošanas blokus ar USB-A 
izeju un 5 voltu, max. 2A izejas spriegumu.

  �Šo ierīci drīkst uzstādīt un izmantot tikai telpās.
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BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Nodrošiniet, lai komplekta elektriskās un elektroniskās sastāvdaļas 
nenonāktu saskarē ar ūdeni. Bojājumu un traumu risks! Esiet īpaši uzmanīgi, laistot augus, 
un pārliecinieties, ka paplātes ir cieši noslēgtas un ūdens nevar izplūst.

NORĀDE!  Temperatūra audzēšanas kastēs tiešos saules staros var ļoti ātri 
paaugstināties. Tas var sabojāt audzēšanas kastes un augus.

3. Pirms lietošanas
Uzstādīšanas vietas izvēle
Izvēloties piemērotu vietu, ņemiet vērā augu un stādu vajadzības. Izvēlieties atrašanās 
vietu, pamatojoties uz šādiem aspektiem:

  ��Šis audzēšanas komplekts ir piemērots tikai lietošanai telpās.
  ��Novietojiet audzēšanas kastes gaišā vietā bez tiešiem saules stariem. Gaismas trūkumu 
var kompensēt ar LED paneļiem.

  ��Uzmantojiet, lai tiešā tuvumā nebūtu caurvēja vai siltuma avotu.
  ��Izvēlieties līdzenu un stabilu virsmu.
  ��Pārliecinieties, ka ir pieejams strāvas avots, lai varētu pieslēgt LED paneļus.

Audzēšanas kastu montāža un savienošana ar 
pie barošanas avota

  ��Uzlieciet katru no trim ieliktņiem (1b) bļodā (1a).
  ��Stipri iespraudiet kabeļa (3) trīs USB izvades kontaktdakšas (3c)  ventilācijas slīdņu 
/ LED paneļu (2) USB ieejās (2a). (A attēls) Vajadzības gadījumā kabeļus var nedaudz 
atdalīt. (B attēls)

  ���Iestumiet trīs ventilācijas slīdņus / LED paneļus (2) caurspīdīgajos vākos (1c) tā, lai ven-
tilācijas slīdņu (2c) tapas iebīdītos vāku (1c2) padziļinājumos. (C attēls) Nospiediet vāku 
apakšējo daļu, lai novērstu to bojājumus.

  ��Aiztaisiet audzēšanas kastes, uzliekot vākus (1c) uz paplātēm (1a).
  ��Uzbīdiet kabeļa (3) USB ieejas kontaktdakšu (3a) atbilstoša barošanas bloka kontak-
tligzdā ar USB-A izeju. Pievērsiet uzmanību pareizam ievietošanas virzienam. Izman-
tojiet tikai apstiprinātus USB barošanas blokus ar CE logotipu un nepieciešamo izejas 
spriegumu 5 volti.

  ��Pieslēdziet USB barošanas bloku elektrotīklam.

Tagad LED audzēšanas kastu komplekts ir gatavs lietošanai.
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4. Izmantošana
Augu ieliktņu aizpildīšana
Atveriet audzēšanas kastes un piepildiet augu ieliktņus ar augsni, iestādiet sēklas un pēc 
vajadzības aplaistiet. Tad aizveriet audzēšanas kastes, uzliekot vākus (1c) uz paplātēm 
(1a).

Ieslēgšana un izslēgšana
  ��Nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu  uz LED vadības bloka (3b), lai ieslēgtu 
gaismas diodes.

  ��Vēlreiz nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu  , lai izslēgtu gaismas diodes.

LED regulēšana un vadība
Lai kontrolētu apgaismojumu, kad ir ieslēgtas gaismas diodes, rīkojieties šādi:

Taimeris
  ���Vienu reizi nospiediet taimera pogu  . Displejs  iedegas: taimeris tagad ir iestatīts 
uz sešām stundām. Līdz brīdim, kad šī funkcija tiek deaktivizēta, gaismas diodes tagad 
vienmēr būs ieslēgtas 6 stundas un izslēgtas 18 stundas.

  ���Ja vēlreiz nospiežat taimera pogu  , displejs  iedegas: tagad taimeris ir iestatīts 
uz divpadsmit stundām, un gaismas diodes vienmēr tiks ieslēgtas uz divpadsmit 
stundām un izslēgtas uz divpadsmit stundām, līdz šī funkcija tiks deaktivizēta.

  ���Lai deaktivizētu taimera funkciju, vēlreiz nospiediet taimera pogu  . Var arī nospiest 
ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu  vai atvienot strāvas padevi.

Apgaismojuma maiņa
  ���Nospiediet apgaismojuma maiņas pogu  vienu reizi. Tagad deg tikai viens no trim 
LED paneļiem.

  ���Ja vēlreiz nospiedīsiet apgaismojuma maiņas pogu  , iedegsies abi LED paneļi, kas 
iepriekš bija tumši.

  ���Pēc apgaismojuma maiņas pogas  atkārtota nospiešanas visi trīs LED paneļi atkal 
iedegas.

  ���Noregulējums tiek saglabāts arī pēc ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogas  nospiešanas. 
Tomēr tas tiek dzēsts, ja tiek pārtraukta strāvas padeve.

Spilgtuma iestatīšana
  ����Nospiediet regulēšanas pogu  vairākas reizes, līdz tiek sasniegts vēlamais spilgtums. 
Kopumā ir pieejami septiņi spilgtuma līmeņi.

  ���Noteiktais spilgtums saglabājas arī pēc ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogas nospiešanas  
. Tomēr tas tiek dzēsts, ja tiek pārtraukta strāvas padeve.

Ventilācija
Katrā no vākiem (1c1, 2d) un ventilācijas slīdniņos / LED paneļos (2) ir četras ventilācijas 
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atveres (1c1, 2d). Lai sasniegtu vēlamo ventilācijas atveres atvēruma pakāpi, pēc va-
jadzības pārvietojiet ventilācijas slīdņus/LED paneļus pa kreisi vai pa labi. (D attēls)

5. Apkope, tīrīšana, uzglabāšana un transportēšana
Apkope un remonts
LED audzēšanas kastu komplektam nav nepieciešama apkope. Gala lietotājs nevar veikt 
nekādus tehniskās apkopes vai remonta darbus. Darbības kļūdas gadījumā sazinieties 
ar mūsu klientu apkalpošanas nodaļu. Rezerves daļas ir pieejamas mūsu klientu ap-
kalpošanas nodaļā.

Tīrīšana
  ���Ja nepieciešams, notīriet LED paneļus, kabeli un LED vadības bloku ar mitru drānu. Ne-
lietojiet agresīvus abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, šķīdinātājus vai benzīnu. Šīs sastāvdaļas 
nedrīkst apsmidzināt ar ūdeni vai ievietot ūdenī.

  ���Ja nepieciešams, iztīriet traukus, ieliktņus un vākus zem tekoša ūdens. Nelietojiet agresī-
vus abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, šķīdinātājus vai benzīnu.

  ���Pirms LED audzēšanas kastu komplekta uzglabāšanas ļaujiet visām daļām rūpīgi nožūt.

Uzglabāšanas un transportēšanas apstākļi
  ���Kad LED audzēšanas kastu komplekts netiek lietots, uzglabājiet to vēsā un sausā vietā, 
vēlams oriģinālajā iepakojumā un bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

  ���Labāk transportējiet LED audzēšanas kastu komplektu tā oriģinālajā iepakojumā.

6. Atbilstības deklarācija
   �ES atbilstības deklarāciju var pieprasīt no ražotāja klientu apkalpošanas nodaļas.

7. Otrreizējā pārstrāde
   �Iznīcināt produktu un iepakojumu videi draudzīgā veidā un saskaņā ar noteikumiem.

Iepakojuma utilizācija

   �Izmetiet iepakojumu atbilstoši tā veidam. Kartonu un kartonu iemetiet 
makulatūras tvertnē, bet foliju - otrreizējai pārstrādei paredzētajā tvertnē.

LED paneļu, kabeļu un LED vadības bloka utilizācija
   �Pārsvītrots atkritumu tvertnes simbols nozīmē, ka šo ierīci pēc tās kalpošanas 

laika beigām nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Ierīce jānogādā no-
teiktos savākšanas punktos, pārstrādes centros vai atkritumu apsaimniekošanas 

uzņēmumos darbojās. Turklāt elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču izplatītājiem un pārtikas 
produktu izplatītājiem ir pienākums tās pieņemt atpakaļ. LIDL piedāvā atgriešanas iespē-
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jas tieši veikalos un tirgos. Atgriešana un iznīcināšana jums ir bez maksas. Iegādājoties 
jaunu ierīci, jums ir tiesības bez maksas atgriezt veco ierīci. Turklāt neatkarīgi no tā, vai 
iegādājaties jaunu ierīci, jums ir iespēja bez maksas atdot (ne vairāk kā trīs) vecas ierīces, 
kuru izmērs nepārsniedz 25 cm. Lūdzu, dzēsiet visus personas datus pirms produkta at-
griešanas. Pirms nododat baterijas vai akumulatorus, kas nav iebūvēti vecajā ierīcē, kā arī 
lampas, kuras var noņemt, tās nesabojājot, nogādājiet tās atsevišķā savākšanas punktā.

  ��Informāciju par nolietoto ierīču savākšanas punktiem var iegūt vietējā pašvaldībā, 
atkritumu apsaimniekošanas iestādē, pilnvarotā iestādē, kas nodarbojas ar nolietoto 
elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču utilizāciju, vai atkritumu savākšanas dienestā.

Izmet paplātes, ieliktņus un vākus.
  �Paplātes, ieliktņi un vāki ir izgatavoti no 100% PET. Izmetiet tos kopā ar plastma-

sas atkritumiem saskaņā ar jūsu reģionā spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem.

8. Garantija
Smartmaxx GmbH garantija
Cienījamais klients, 
Šai ierīcei ir 3 gadu garantija no iegādes datuma. Šī izstrādājuma defektu gadījumā jums ir 
likumīgas tiesības vērsties pret izstrādājuma pārdevēju. Tālāk aprakstītā garantija neiero-
bežo šīs likumā noteiktās tiesības.

Garantijas nosacījumi
Garantijas termiņš sākas izstrādājuma iegādes dienā. Lūdzu, saglabājiet kvīts oriģinālu 
drošā vietā. Tā ir nepieciešama pirkuma apliecināšanai. Ja trīs gadu laikā no šī izstrādā-
juma iegādes datuma rodas materiāla vai ražošanas defekts, mēs pēc saviem ieskatiem 
izstrādājumu bez maksas salabosim vai nomainīsim, vai arī atmaksāsim pirkuma cenu. Lai 
veiktu garantijas pieprasījumu, trīs gadu laikā ir jāuzrāda bojātais izstrādājums un pirku-
mu apliecinošs dokuments (kases čeks), kā arī īsumā rakstiski jāapraksta defekts un tā 
rašanās laiks.
Ja uz defektu attieksies mūsu garantija, jūs saņemsiet salabotu vai jaunu izstrādājumu. 
Līdz ar izstrādājuma remontu vai nomaiņu nesākas jauns garantijas termiņš.

Garantijas termiņš un likumā noteiktās garantijas prasības
Garantijas termiņš netiek pagarināts. Tas attiecas arī uz nomainītajām un remontētajām 
detaļām. Par jebkādiem bojājumiem vai defektiem, kas jau ir pastāvējuši pirkuma brīdī, 
jāziņo tūlīt pēc izstrādājuma izpakošanas. Par remontdarbiem, kas veikti pēc garantijas 
termiņa beigām, tiek piemērota maksa.

Garantijas segums
Izstrādājums ir rūpīgi ražots saskaņā ar stingrām kvalitātes vadlīnijām un pirms piegādes 
rūpīgi pārbaudīts.
Garantija attiecas uz materiāla vai ražošanas defektiem. Šī garantija neattiecas uz izstrādā-
juma detaļām, kas pakļautas normālam nolietojumam un tādēļ var tikt uzskatītas par 
nodilstošām detaļām vai trauslām detaļām, piemēram, slēdžiem, baterijām vai no stikla 
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izgatavotām detaļām. Šī garantija zaudē spēku, ja izstrādājums ir bojāts vai nav pareizi 
lietots vai uzturēts. Lai nodrošinātu pareizu izstrādājuma lietošanu, stingri jāievēro visi li-
etošanas instrukcijā sniegtie norādījumi. Jebkurā gadījumā jāizvairās no lietošanas veidiem 
un darbībām, kas lietošanas instrukcijā ir minētas kā neieteicamas vai bīstamas.
Izstrādājums ir paredzēts tikai privātām vajadzībām un nav paredzēts komerciālai lietoša-
nai. Garantija zaudē spēku nepiemērotas un nepareizas ekspluatācijas, spēka pieli-
etošanas un iejaukšanās gadījumā, ja vien tas nav darīts mūsu pilnvarotajā servisā.

Garantijas pieprasījuma apstrāde
Lai jūsu pieprasījums tiktu ātri apstrādāts, ievērojiet tālāk sniegtos norādījumus:

  ��Lūdzu, lai visiem pieprasījumiem būtu gatavs pirkuma apliecinājums - kvīts un preces 
numurs (IAN 494445_2504).

  ��Ja rodas funkcionālas kļūdas vai citi defekti, vispirms sazinieties ar zemāk norādīto ser-
visa nodaļu pa tālruni vai pa e-pastu. Pēc tam uz norādīto servisa adresi jūs varat bez 
maksas nosūtīt izstrādājumu, kas reģistrēts kā bojāts, pievienojot pirkuma apliecinājumu 
(kases čeku) un norādot defekta atrašanās vietu un rašanās laiku.

9. Serviss / piegādātājs
Servisa un garantijas gadījumos vispirms sazinieties ar:

Smartmaxx GmbH
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, VĀCIJA 
Ārkārtas situācijas tālruņa līnija: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
e-pasts:  
LV: support.lv@smartmaxx.info
Piegādātājs:  
Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, VĀCIJA
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